INSTRUCTIONS
and REPAIR PARTS LIST

No. S-153

For Setting Up and Operating

MODEL 10

New Idea Manure Spreaders

N For the Dealer and User

Read This Instriiction Save It For Reference

NEW IDEA
FARM EQUIPMENT COMPANY
COLDWATER, OHIO - U.S. A.




Setting Up Instructions

SHIPPING BUNDLES

Bottom parts attached
Pair Sides parts attached
Upper Cylinder Bundle
Lower Cylinder Bundle
Distributer

Sprocket Wheel Bundle
Chain Conveyor

Front Axle Bundle
Rear Axle Bundle
Bundle Shields

1 Pole (or Tractor Hitch)

B b et ok ok ek ok o ok ok

Doubletree Bundle
Feed and Drive Rod Bundle
Bundle Chain and Levers
Pair Flared Side Boards
Endgate Bundle
Steel Wheels

or
Cast Wheel Hubs

and
Dise Wheels

1
]
1
1
1
4

-4

Fig. 1

Cut the wires on all of the various bundles that
comprise the spreader and lay all of the parts out
separately so they can be easily found when ready to
bolt them in place.

Lay the bottom on a pair of trestles or boxes and
remove the black paint from the end of the feed shaft
that projects to the right of the bottom. Insertangle
fittings in the feed shaft bearings. Lay the sides
on the bottom and bolt the flared side boards “A”,
Fig. 1 in place. Insert the angle feed bearings in
the right side as shown “B”, Fig. 2. With this bear-
ing in place bolt the side to the bottom starting at
the rear feed shaft. Register the bolt holes with a
punch if necessary and put all bolts in loose. Bolts
will be found in the bag packed in the conveyor. Then
bolt the right side brace “C”, Fig. 1 to the side and
bottom. Now draw all of the side bolts and the bolts
in the side brace up tight.
washers under all of the nuts. Now put on the left
side in the same manner as described above for the

Be sure that there are lock -

right side except there is no feed shaft bearing
Make sure that the feed shaft turns freely after
the sides have been bolted in place.

Manuracrune

NEw Ip

B 01VISION - THE aviaTion ¢
COLDOWATER. OHIQ




Bolt the angle arch and upper eylinder shields in
place as shown Fig. 2. Bolts will be found in bag
wired in conveyor bundle. The two longer bolts are
for the point where the upper cylinder shields bolt on
to the angle arch. Be sure that ail bolts are drawn
up tight and that there are lock washers under parts
where metal is bolted against metal.

Remove the front bolts and loosen the rear bolts
in each of the tie bars that hold the front axle forks
together. The tie bars will then hang down.

Get the front axle and bolster assembly and oil all
points of the steering mechanism and also put some
oil or grease on the guide plates and front axle forks.
Then put the front axle in place as shown in Fig. 1.
Now get the front wheels and clean all paint out
of the bore of the wheel as well as off of the front
axle spindles. Force grease into the hub of the
front wheels and then put the front wheels in place
on the axles and put the take up washer and retaining
pin in place. Be sure the hub caps are securely at-
tached to the front wheels.

Bolt the front end gate in place and put the bolts
in from the outside, putting the upper ones in first as
that will register the bolt holes. Draw all bolts up
tight. Then put on the seat iron, seat, oil can holder,
oil gun holder and the tool box.

Next lay the rear axle under the spreader and in-
sert the nipples with the pressure type fittings in
their proper position in the bearings and be sure to
turn them in solid. The 14 x 214 nipple with angle
fitting is for the left side and the 1{ x 114 nipple with
angle fitting is for the right side.

Be sure to cut the wires that hold the driving
pawls in place during shipment on both the feed cam
and sprocket wheel hub. Attach the rear axle to the
spreader sides as shown in Fig. 2. Be sure the bolts
that hold this rear axle in place are drawn up good
and tight. Then bolt the large sprocket wheel to the
hub on the left side of the spreader and make sure
that the flanged portion of the wheel comes next to
the flanged portion of the hub or the teeth will stand
backward.

Now remove the trestles or boxes from under
the bottom and set one under each end of the main
axle. -

Lay the conveyor in the bed as shown in Fig. 3
with part of the conveyor unrolled pointing to the
feed wheels (rear). Keep unrolling the conveyor
putting it squarely over the feed wheels and pulling
it under the bottom and passing it under the axle until

Fig. 3

the end of the conveyor is near the front of the ma-
chine. Then run the other end of the conveyor be-
tween the bottom and the endgate and couple both
ends together, driving the links with a hammer. Be
sure the conveyor is in the machine so that the bars
travel squarely over the feed wheels and not one side
ahead of the other. Chain breakage is sure to be the
result by running the bars askew. The conveyor
should now appear as shown in Fig. 4 and not like
Fig. 5 which is wrong.




Fig. 4

CONVEYOR IN CORRECT

The side near the feeding mechanism has been
cul away to show the feed shaft at the feed wheels
with the conveyor in the correct position. Note that
the bar “C’" has the wide portion “A’ rearward or in
the direction of the travel of the chain, thus pushing
the manure rearward and toward the cylinder. This
also gives the proper bracing to the riveting of the
attachment links, preventing link breakage. A con-
veyor properly put in should never give any trouble.

> T S e
T<CONVEYOR IN WRONG
N

Fig 5.

CONVEYOR IN WRONG

Here the bar “C’ has the thin portion
“B" rearward or in the direction of the
travel of the chain. This gives no sup-
port to the rivets in the attachment links
and is liable to cause them to break on a
heavy pull,

Next attach the foot board and put the front con-
veyor idlers in place. Conveyor idlers are easily put
in place if proper instructions are followed. Turn
the conveyor so that the bars are about 6” from the
front end of the bottom. Next take the conveyor idlers
under the bottom and hook the sprocket into the end
of the conveyor chain, raise it so the bracket is above
the lip of the side sill, draw forward and bolt aside
of the footboard support angle, (the bolts should be
put in from the inside, that is the nuts should be on
the outside of the machine). The conveyor idlers
and foot board support angles are held in place by
the same bolts. Bolt the front conveyor hold down
irons or chain slides to the lower front side of the end-
gate. Fig. 3A. The purpose of these irons are to hold
the convevor down on to the front end of the bottom.
Then bolt the conveyor slides in place under the
center of the bottom.

Remove the bars from the upper cylinder assembly
and bolt the upper cylinder to the angle arch as
shown in Fig. 6. Be sure the bearing plates are bolted
to the outside of the arch and that these plates fit
squarely on the arch. Insert the 14 x 114 nipple and
coupling with angle fitting in the left bearing. Now
bolt the upper cylinder bars to the head. Be sure the
bolts are drawn up tight and that there are lock
washers under all of the bolt heads.

A



]

Remove the rear end angles and
other parts from the rear end of the sides
80 as to open up the slots to receive the
lower cylinder as shown in Fig. 6. Lay
the cylinder assembly on the side sills,
with the two sprocket wheels to the left
and the distributer sprocket wheel to the
right. Do not remove any of the
sprocket wheels from the shaft.
Insert the 14 x 2 nipple and coupling
with angle fitting in the left bearing
Now remove the bolts in the bearing

qzates, then slide the cylinder in place,

~making sure that the bearing plates are
on the outside of the sides. Now replace
the parts previously removed from the
sides and then bolt the main cylinder
bearing plates in place, first putting all
bolts in loose.  After the bolts are in
place then draw each one up tight.

Now turn the cylinder bars one at
a time so that the teeth will stand out-
ward. After turning the bars be sure to
bolt it on the heads in the same place as
it was before turning. Be sure that there
re lock washers under each of the bolt
‘heads. The finished assembly should now
appear as shown in Fig. 7 and the bars
on both upper and lower eylinder should
stand in relations to each other as shown
in Fig. 8.

Clean the end of the feed shaft care-
fully and insert the key in the shaft
(key will be found in a small bagin the
conveyor). Clean all paint from the
bore of ratchet wheel and put the rat-
chet wheel on the feed shaft hub first
go that the hub comes next to the bear-

/-\mg in the sill of the machine. The
“washer for the feed shaft is to take up
end play if any. Use it if needed, other-

wise not.

Get the feed arm assembly and
thoroughly clean all paint out of the

| a little.

H56/z8

15848

A42274S

0 VO

186 15S

bore of the feed arm casting and see
that the oil hole is clear. Do not take
any of the feed arm parts apart. Re- 2255
move bolts from post of 1-338 and start 1 . | a I M 1
them in the sides from the inside of the — e — — e %|!
bed so they protrude through the wood AVEZES

Fig. 8

—5—




Fig. 10

[ |
Put the feed arm on the feed shaft, oiling the shaft aav

it is put on and be sure that it works freely. Bolt
ratchet post L-338 in place. Oil feed arm bearing
through oiler and also oil roller on each side and spin
the roller so oil works into the bearing, see Fig. 9.

Bolt the feed rod, feed lever and feed sector (feed
lever goes on inside of sector) in place as shown in
Fig. 1 and connect the feed rod to the feed arm. Now
adjust the feed. Place the feed lever in the first notch
of the sector and check to see if there is 14’ clearance
between the roller of the feed arm and the lobe of the
feed cam. If there is not 14" clearance then adjust

the set collar on the feed rod so as to get the desiredu

results. The feed arm slide collar should slide freely
on the feed rod. Be sure that the entire feed mechan-
ism works freely in all respects.

4
\

D)
-
| ., N

(COLLAR EIQ 5 LEFT SIDE

Fig. 9A U

A P |

g
i

Ayp
RIGHT SI‘I%ZI':ZZZzz SPROCKET END)
Fig. 9B

Put the distributer in place with sprocket to the
right, bolting the bearing plates to the rear side sills.
The bearing plates are to go on the inside of the sill.
See Figs. 9A and 9B. Be sure that there are lock\
washers under all of the nuts. Insert straight fittings
in the bearings. Oil the upper eylinder, main eylinder
and distributer bearings and turn all of these parts
rapidly so that the oils works down into the bearings.
Put on the distributor chain (43 links of No. 52
chain). The chain should be put on so that the open
part of the link will be up and leading in the direction
of travel, see Fig. 12. Now bolt all of the feed shields
and distributer chain shields in place as shown in
Fig. 10. When bolting the distributer chain shield in
place, also attach the distributer chain tightener. Be
sure to get the chain tightener on so that the lip of
the slide is squarely underneath the side sill angle.

O




Now bolt the drive chain
m:ssembly, including the drive arm,
\ ‘auxiliary drive arm and chain

straddler in place as shown in Fig
11. Do not take any of the chain
assembly apart as it is all properly.
assembled at the factory and is
ready to bolt on. If chain is taken
apart put it on the sprockets as
illustrated in Figs. 11 and 13. Also
attach the drive rod, drive lever
and its sector. Then put the upper
eylinder drive chain and its chain
tightener in place. (41 No. 52 steel
links). Drive chain should be puton

" in the same manner as the chain for
the distributer. See Fig. 12 for the
proper method of putting on this
chain.

Then bolt the drive chain
shields in place as shown in Fig. 11,

Thoroughly clean all paint off both ends of the
main axle and out of the rear wheel hubs. Be sure
the oil holes are open and pack both the wheels with
grease and put them in place on the axle but make
‘ msure that the wire that holds the driving pawls in
B . place for shipment has been removed. If the ma-
chine is equipped with air tired wheels it will be nec-

essary to bolt the dise wheel to the wheel hubs. Be
gure to draw bolts up tight. If desired the disc wheels
can be removed from the hub and used on other im-
plements if the machine is equipped with the proper
type hubs. Put on the axle collar and pins and spread
the spring cotters.

Go over the entire machine carefully and make
sure that all parts are correctly put together and that
all bolts where necessary have lock washers and all

= nuts are drawn up tight. Hurried and careless setting

Jup and a few minutes’ time saved has often caused
(R " considerable misery, dissatisfaction, trouble and ex-
pense to the user, dealer and manufacturer. Oil the
machine generously and carefully and preferably run
the machine empty so that the oil will work down into
|

the bearings and lubricate every part. See that the
main axle bearings are well lubricated before the
machine goes into the field. Many bearings have been
cut out because the machine was delivered with dry
bearings. A new machine needs plenty of oil and
checking to see that it reaches vital points. More
machinery is ruined by careless wearing in of new
bearings than by years of hard use afterwards. Oil
" the bearing seats and all minor moving parts.

Fig. 12




The Correct Way to Put Sprocket Chains on The New Idea Spreader
and the Reason Therefore

There is a great difference of opinion among im-
plement men as to how the chains should be put
on. In the majority of instances chains are run with-
out any regard to rules or good engineering practice
and the result is that chains and sprocket wheels
wear unduly, chains break, power is wasted, and the
user failing to check the chains with the instructions
blames the manufacturer of the particular implement.

A variety of conditions come up in sprocket chain
drives which require eareful analysis and individual
treatment; but in the average chain drives, especially
where the driven wheel is small in diameter and the
driver comparatively large, the conventional rule is:
“Run drive chain with hook forward and slot to the
outside, for conveyor and elevator chains bar for-
ward and slot to the outside.”” This rule applies to
all the chains on the NEW IDEA Model 10 Spreader.
On some other implements where the drive sprocket
is smaller than the driven sprocket, the chain should
be run with the bar of the link forward and the slot
to the outside.

Now what is meant by saying: “Run drive chains
with hooks forward and slot to the outside.”” It
means that where chains are used to transmit power
from a larger driver to a small driven wheel, the hook
or barrel end of each link should travel forward in the
direction of travel of the chain. In this way the chain
when it disengages the smail wheel, which it does
under strain, does not cause any rubbing with conse-
quent wear on the links and teeth of the driven wheel;
however, if the chain in this same drive is run with the
bar forward it would have to leave the tooth of the
driven wheel under full strain in rubbing contact,
causing excessive wear on the chain links and also on
the teeth of the driven sprocket. Thus in the chains
driving the cylinders and distributer make sure that
the links run Hook Forward in the direction of travel
and slot to the outside.

What is meant by the rule—“Run Conveyor and
Elevator Chains Bar Forward and slot to the out-
side.” Conveyors do not have driven wheels, only a
driver, the wheels at the other end are idlers. So in
this case apply the above rule and run the conveyor
chain so that the links come Bar Forward in the direc-

tion of travel and slot to the outside. In this way the |

links disengage with roiling contact off of the driving |

feed sprocket wheels, thus giving ready release which |

is desirable especially since the feed wheels are fre- |

quently filled with particles of manure. }
By applying these rules it will be found that the

chains and conveyor will operate satisfactory.

LUBRICATING CHAINS u

Very few chains running on implements are lu-
bricated, yet when it is considered that these chains
transmit all the power and since these chains are
nothing but a series of joints bending around the dif-
ferent small sprocket wheels under strain, it would
seem strange that so much care is put on lubricating
bearings and none on the chains. A properly lubricat-
ed chain transmits the power with much less loss than
a dry running chain and wears considerably longer,
Complaints are sometimes made that chains running
in the open are susceptible to dust and grit if lubricat- , |
ed. This is not near as bad as generally imagined,
however, it is better in such cases to use a lubrieant ; |
that is not so susceptible to collect dust and grit, than ‘
to run chains dry. Put chains on correctly and then |
keep them properly lubricated with a suitable lubricant.

To get long life from a spreader conveyor it is
good practice to occasionally clean it thoroughly
and apply a lime solution and then slush oil on both
the chain and bars. The lime acts as a neutralizer of
the corrosive action of manure acids and the oil as a
lubricant.

PUT CHAIN ON SO
OPEN SIDE OF LINKS
FACE DOWNWARD, —
[NOT UPWARD] ON THIS SPROCKET WHEEL

Fig. 13




ADJUSTING AND OPERATING

Read This Before Using A New Machine

Be =ure to lubricate the axle bearings before the
machine is ever moved. Give each axle bearing a
very generous greasing.

Before using, take the pressure gun and force
grease in all fittings, (see page 14 and 15). Also oil
all such parts that move in any way. Put plenty of
oil everywhere and break the machine in well.
Preferably for the greasing turn the machine by hand

o work the grease down into the new dry bearings.
~ Also oil the sprocket chains that drive the machinery
and keep them oiled.

There are two small oil fittings one for each feed
shaft bearing under the bottom, also one for the angle
feed bearing. Use the grease gun on all three.

In ordinary usage the machine should be greased
twice daily when machine is used all day. If used at
intervals grease in proportion. Also give the minor
working or moving parts including the chains
a generous oiling frequently, so nothing runs
dry.

/\ Before starting to use a new machine it pays to

go over it to see that it is properly set up and all
bolts are tight and adjustments properly made.

’

ADJUSTMENTS

Keep the end play out of both main wheels. If
the feed arm does not lift up high enough, release the
small set collar on the feed rod and push the set collar
ahead a little, just enough so it gives the 14"’ clear-
ance that the roller and eam should have when feed
lever is in the first noteh of sector.

If the drive chain does not lift up high enough to
‘clear the teeth of the big sprocket wheel properly,
adjust the collar on the drive rod, setting it so that
the chain will lift up to the proper height. When’in
gear the spring tension on the drive rod should be
adjusted to hold the drive arm down’and the chain
taut.

LOADING

Next, proceed to load. There is no fixed method
of loading. The best results are usually obtained by
gtarting to load at the front end, especially in long

traw manure. To get good results do not’pile any
manure into the cylinders. The height of the load

depends upon the condition of the manure, the con-
dition and nature of the field. In ordinary barnyard
or stable manure a load loaded to pass under the rear
arch, rounded on each side, will do a nice spreading
job and will not overload the machine. Do not put
on extra side boards. Be satisfied with the capacity
of the machine and do not abuse it. Overloading will
be the cause of loss of time sooner or later.

SPREADING

When ready to spread, stop the team and put
the drive chain in gear, and set the feed lever to feed.
We say, “Stop the team to put the drive chain in
gear”’—it takes but a moment to do it and prevents
a severe jolt to the entire machine.

When about through spreading a load, a little
manure stays in the bed. Shift into the heavy feed
for the last rod or so, and slow down the team, this
then cleans the bed. When the machine is empty,
disengage the drive and then the feed. Make a prac-
tice of this so the feed will always be disengaged when
the machine is empty, otherwise in driving to the field
the next load will be forced intothe eylinders and cause
breakage of the key in the ratchet wheel, which is the
safety. In that event, the ratchet wheel must be
taken off and a new half moon key put in. This key
will never shear off from ordinary use. The operator
either forgot to disengage the feed, or the adjustment
on the feed rod slipped and did not give the 4 to %
inch clearance required. An extra key is furnished
with every machine.

GENERAL

Chain tighteners should be set up when chains
get too loose, but not too much. There is adjust-
ment on the conveyor, but it should run loose. After
considerable use it can be taken up. Tempered steel
chain which will not stretch or wear much is used
throughout.

The New Idea Spreader is made of good material
and workmanship. Any part breaking or proving
defective within thirty (30) days from date of de-
livery to farmer purchaser will be replaced free of
charge F. O. B. factory or branch, providing the
broken or defective part is returned to factory, trans-
portation charges prepaid, upon instructions from our
nearest branch office.




LIME AND MARL SPREADING ATTACHMENT

TFigures 14 and 15 clearly illustrate
how the lime spreading attachment
should be attached to the spreader.
As will be noted the lime spreading
attachment is driven by removing the
upper cylinder chain and placing it in
position for driving the attachment.
When loading lime into the spreader
the endboard should be placed in
front of the tine rake. This is for the
purpose of preventing lime from los-
ing out of the rear when driving to the
field. The figures on the endboard
indicate the amount of lime that is in
the spreader bed when it is loaded to
a certain height. These figures are
based on agricultural lime. When
ready to spread the endboard should
be removed and hung over the top of
the side so the board is on the out-
gide of the machine and then the feed
lever should always be set in the first
or second notch. The figures on the
endboard will indicate the amount of
lime that will be spread per acre
when the lever is set in either the first
or second notch.

To remove the lime spreading at-
tachment take off the chain and re-
move the four bolts that fasten the
dise assembly to the hangers. It is
not necessary to remove the hangers
as they will not interfere with the
manure spreading. To remove the
tine rake take out the bolts that fas-
ten the tine rake to the sides and flare
shields of the spreader together with
the brackets that support the tine
rake. Wire all of these brackets and
supports together so that they will
not be lost or mislayed.

Fig. 14

Fig. 15




Fig. 16

Illustrations are self-explanatory, Figs. 16 and 17.
It is necessary to drill two holes to attach the foot
pedal latch and support angle to the foot board.
Locate the foot pedal latch and angle support bearing
by the one hole that will be found in the foot board
and drill in the other two holes necessary in order to
attach these two parts. Be sure the bent end of the
latch is down and over the front edge of the foot board
as shown. The brake can be tightened by loosening
the bolt in clamp “A” and tightening the nut on the
rod whereafter the clamp should again be tightened
by the bolt. The position of the brake pedal can be
adjusted by the collar “B’’ and the spring tension by
the collar “C".

See Fig. 18 for attaching brake to spreader
equipped with air tired wheels. Be sure
cast ring is in place as shown.

5 !




TAIL BOARD
ATTACHMENT

Fig. 19

Remove the entire upper cylinder assembly from
the machine as none of these parts are needed when
the tail board attachment is installed.

Place the raising lever shaft with its gears and
brackets in place and bolt the left bearing bracket to
the angle iron arch. Then remove the hand lever
with its ratchet and bearing plate from the raising
shaft and strip the small flat brace (with bend to the
outside) and the spacer washer on the raising shaft.
Replace the bearing plate with the locking pawl on
the shaft and bolt to offset brace. Replace hand lever
and ratchet. Then bolt right bearing plate to arch.
The finished assembly should appear as in Fig. 19.

Tail Board front raising lever is attached to the
same place that the feed lever is attached; using the
longer bolt which will be found with the attachment.
The lever guide is attached to the same bolts that
hold the lever sector in place. Hook the rod in the
lever and plate having the ratchet pawl so the long

bend in the rod is toward the rear. Drill two holes
in the flared side board of the spreader near the side
angle and attach the rod guide as shown.

Remove the tail board tie pieces and strip the
tail board over the arch and raising shaft so that the
gear rack and tail board are in front of the raising
shaft, (facing the seat). See that the gears are evenly
placed in the rack so that the tail board works straight
up and down and then replace tie pieces.

Bolt filler pans to main eylinder so that the short
side always lies against the eylinder bar using the same
bolts that hold the eylinder bars in place. Then bolt
the special beater furnished with the tail board at-
tachment and its bracket to the underside of the
spreader as shown in Fig. 20 and 21, put the drive
chain in place. The same chain is used as is ordinarily
used for driving the upper ecylinder. Adjust the
chain tightener for proper tension. The piece of belt-
ing furnished with the attachment should be bolted
to the lower end of the front endgate.

i

W



Fig. 21

THREE HORSE HITCH

Qe

Fig. 22

Take out the %’ pole pin at 2, Fig. 22 and re-
place with a 54" doubletree pin, to get rigidity into
the pole connection. Use the %" pin afterwards
for a doubletree pin at 1.

Remove hammer strap and two horse hiteh and
attach three horse hiteh by using the two holes by
which the doubletree and hammer strap were at-
tached. Ream out the 14" hole to which the ham-
mer strap was bolted to a 34" hole.

The U strap goes under the pole. It is necessary

that all four bolts are drawn up tightly as all have
spacer bushings. This then holds the hitch securely
to the pole.

Attach two horse doubletree to the three horse
member, as shown at 1 and move the single-trees to
the inner holes.

This puts the two horses on the right side and
the single horse on the left side of the pole. Attach
the neckyoke in the first hole of the pole and so the
longest end is toward the single horse.




TRACTOR HITCH

A tractor hitch can be furnished where desired.
When a tractor hitch is used the user must be careful
in backing or a tractor will back the machine in an
opposite direction from where it is wanted and is
very liable to damage the steering mechanism or
something on the front truck. This applies to other
implements as well. See Fig. 23.

Fig. 23

ANTI-WRAP UPPER CYLINDER

To attach the anti-wrap upper cylinder simply
remove the regular upper eylinder and bolt the anti-
wrap cylinder in place. Bolt bars in place. See
Fig. 24.

Fig. 24

INFLATION PRESSURE FOR RUBBER TIRES

For Front Wheels 5.50 - 16 - 32 Pounds
For Rear Wheels 7.50 - 24 - 24 Pounds

NUMBER AND POSITION OF PRESSURE TYPE FITTINGS




C) NUMBER AND POSITION OF PRESSURE TYPE FITTINGS (Con’t)

Fig. 26

Give the machine a thorough lubrication and be sure to find all of the grease fittings. Start at the left
., front wheel and proceed as follows:—

Number of Number of
Position Fittings Position Fittings
1 Left front wheel. . oo vninvnns cowns i 1 12 Distributer chain tightener sprocket.. ...
2 Left pivot axle bearing................ 1 13 Right main cylinder bearing............
3 Lef:t; rear axle bearmg .................. 1 14 nght upper c_y]indcr bearjng ___________ 1
4 Drive arm spr?)cket. £ 8 Bl ST SREE § WS 1 15 Angle feed shaft bearing............... 1
5 Left upper cylinder bearing............ 1 :
‘ e 16 Fead arm Bearifg. ... wess s v swsie o 1
6 Upper cylinder chain tightener sprocket 1 ) i
7 Left main cylinder bearing............. 1 17 R}ght feed shaft bearing............... 1
8 Left feed shaft bearing................ 1 18 Right vear wheeli: o ¢ sun o son i vsian sees 1
7 1 19 Right rear axle bearing................ 1
(.‘ , 10 Left distributer bearing................ 1 20 Right pivot axle bearing............... 1
* 7 11 Right distributer bearing............... 1 21 Right front wheel..................... 1

Give all the other moving parts as well as the chains a thorough lubrication with machine oil.

FOR LIME ATTACHMENT FOR ENDGATE ATTACHMENT

1 Ini elubeh 1 Right bearing for cylinder under bottom

1 Chain tightener sprocket ) !
5 Main shaft bearings 1 Left bearing for eylinder under bottom

m 2 Vertical spindle bearings 1 Chain tightener sprocket
\




REPAIR PARTS LIST

The following pages contain parts list and illustrations of “exploded” views of the various units so
that part wanted may be easily located.

DO NOT ORDER REPAIR PARTS FROM ILLUSTRATIONS ONLY; ALSO REFER TO THE
DESCRIPTION OF THE PART.

Standard bolts, nuts and rivets having no number, should be ordered by size.

Always order repairs by number and give the deseription of the part, where used and whether it is a
right or left hand part. Right or left parts can be determined by standing back of the machine looking in
the direction of travel and then parts on the right are right hand parts and those on the left are left hand
parts. Also give Lot and Serial number. Lot number will be found stamped on a small metal plate at-
tached near front of right side. Serial number is stamped on the forward side of the right triangular side
brace. Always order repairs from the NEW IDEA Dealer from whom you purchased this machine and be
assured of getting genuine NEW IDEA repairs, In order to keep your NEW IDEA machine performing
at its highest efficiency, always insist on genuine repairs. NEW IDEA repairs are made from the same
patterns and are of the same high quality material and workmanship as the original part and are guaranteed
to fit. Specify shipping instructions.

We reserve the right to change specifications or design at any time without incurring the obligation to
install such changes on machines previously manufactured.

INDEX
Description Page No.

B oo s Lia s e s st d fan 2 o o P S P M AR 2 AR, Sy SN R L 18
IBEEIER L &t S T st g 5 i 500 i Y B R i S DI i R b 34
4 T L S AL S R S NN RS g I 2

| D o DR T T e B U o o I D e S e O, I B 33
Erdgnta Attachmaitl BORtd. . . . o 00 aiideisl s s momme nromiainmniis noousia s smmse b sreSimsaes. siodhx s/ Ms am i 32
Endgate and Footboard ..... ........... e O A B R TN N e o) S £ A i TR 19
Feed Shaft, Conveyor and Feed Lever..... . ... R B e I T e W | 25
Feed and Distributer Shields..................... S WS s s T T 26
RV & ey oo i, s RS Wi 4 et PR v o 2y Db e e e, e o i i ol o) 21
Ligie Attachvnent Dk ASSeniiblyia to sun < o = aunis Bois fres s sums saind baiam Sate & s sl S i s 30
Lime Attachment End Board and Tine Rake... ... .. oo viinvviniivioimis e davnivriseeieioes 31
M CYIAEEL. .o S ¢ e = oo smms 5 9505 550 3 065 SEET SESE T S SnE S s s et o i § e s S 22
Main IIVE. ... coie v oo s seinin snsbois o somis o e e vy b asa e AT e S e AR W S S 27
Piote Bid TRV . oo v = 500 7 ~505% 6 P55 R RS BEES Tobitd Aeivest SHssn & wiin s it mest e aamrdle iaiea b 28
Rt AR Etom ey Wl o ¢ Bt 5 Runes i s B s e e A e W Wl e A 20
AR BN AW ;o iiii 5 prnin Ve AR U T E St o & soencs et Sy & L e st s e s L 17
Thren FEomse HIBEL ... cv 5 v am o s wiose s svucuie smem s & iy s 5 0 ki e i s e i B e b e sk 29
REBBROE BOROR roia s k@ 5805 & 5 5 Hobustssd BNEn Soepmser o Fimn b il i s ke e A el s it 28
RSP ENIRARE . o oo b acngee woosinss s Ray B g AR 3 B A W s e o B e S s e e Ak 23
it 05 SatSa 1o 2 T T R N R S SR P L SR R e SR AR 35




SIDES AND ARCH

W-104A— W-744 W-75A
& e —
— 7& = . :
'_;_T‘,, — = A
== 1 — -
=i3 =
=i .
J".\—,_ W - —
=8 :
§ :;]_-—«—_"'— . _,..' :.
| s 3 b i}
= 1080-S K-1272 n7z2-s
‘ﬁ‘ 1394-5 081 -5 5314-S 1n43-s SI0-608B
R n48%-s
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... K 1272 Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/2" Dia., 1" long. Special carriage....................) 2oz [.....
...... 3558 Pivot axle guide tie strap, 1-1/4 x 1/2 x 3/16" channel, 6-1/4" long...........ccouvvunnnna.n| 1-1/4 ...,
...... 531-1/2 8 Side Braceuaomnlebe: JoFbT . oo o we s s 0 S R ARSI B ek anmsesmsas ), SRRAE b
...... 036-1/2 S Uppercylindershield,ri%ht.......................A................................... o -
...... 037-1/2 8 Upper eylinder shield; W8 .. o v i e pims o e sy s sy s o sem s s s 5-1/2 |ivinun
...... 1080 S Front main side angle, right, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 106-13/16" long.. . ...............| 16
...... 1081 8 Front main side angle, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 106-13/16" long...................| 16
...... 1136 8 Rear end angle on side, right, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" long....................0...| 1-1/2
...... 1137 8 Rear end angle on side, left, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" long...................... ...
...... 1138-1/2.8 | Pivot axle guide complete, Bght. . .. .. v vvwi soncrsasnne v nmven s s s e wn s s smes s
...... 1139-172'8. | Pivot axle guide:complete, 1oft.... oo v v io vomamnmmimnme snmsimms womsnin s e smsn s mEmesem
...... 1143 8 Rear axle bearing plates, 1/4 x 5" flat, 11-5/8" long,.......iovvveeiaaenietinsnnninuins
...... 1144 8 Reinforcement plate at rear end of sides, 1-1/16 x 4" long, 14 gauge...............c.oovnn.
...... 1148-1/2' S | Bide brace complete, TIZht - ..o o0 vc ottt iiuiinvint vmnn e s e s e
...... 1172 8 Rear axle bearing straps, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 16-1/4" long.. ............ .. c.ooiiiiinann..
...... 1314 S Rear main side angle, right, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 44-15/16" long
...... 1315 8 Rear main side angle, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 44-15/16" long. ... ......... ...t
...... 1317 8 Filler shield for left side angle.. .. .. oo convninvimiin evcminaPovin s va ss s s e oo nsee s
...... 1474 8 Arch, 1-3/8 x 1 x 3/16" angle, 125-3/4" long ... .. ..o.oiivnvniiiiiii i
...... W 74A Flare board with angle top rail, right, 4-7/16 x 104" long........... ..o iiiiiiiiiiiaann,
...... W 75A Flare board with angle top rail, left, 4-7/16 x 104" long... .. ...... ... i iiiiiiinnnnn
...... W 100A Bido complete; 18Eb: o s amammen s sn o ot s sssi a5t +1e o RaT WA VA8 8RS8 RS 0 58
...... W 103 Filler piece for rear end of side, left. . .....ovinii i i
..... W 104A Bide coMPIEte, TENb. - vcebs e o s ioisiominaomimincs mn wisiwisis o, e i e S SR S e e
...... W 107 Filler piece for rear end of side, Fight....coivivnimiiiiaiviveiisu e iinistaiinis i v
—17—




BOTTOM

‘H d 4 P
10873-5 51 lj:D- 511-§ i—vloasg -5 T,—sosaag-s Lwloa3g-sl
it - Si0-61B
\
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 511 8 Rear axle bearing cover, 2-5/8 x 8-5/8" long, 14 gaUZe. .. ..ot ivrnrvrnnn e enninnann 122 v
...... "1083-1/2 8 -| Front cross angle with end brackets; 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 36-1/2" long. . .= .. .....c..f 53/4 |......
...... 1084-1/2 8 | Second from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle, 36—13/16” long L 7 S P
...... 1085-1/2 8 | Third from front cross angle with end brackets, 13 3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle 37-3/16"" long.. . 5874 |t
...... 1086-1/2 § | Fourth from front eross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle; 37-0/18" long 53/4 |......
...... 1087-1/2 S | Rear cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1- 1/4 x 3/16" angle, 38-13/16" long.............| 6 e
...... WI34A Bottomcomp]ete.....‘............................................................_.
W 171 Center feed shaft bearing, 1-7/8 x 2-7/8 x 3-3/8" long . ....o..ciiiiniieniiiivinin v ionnn S o

—18




ENDGATE AND FOOTBOARD

i .
. //"»— 3304-5 I
z 5

Ll

Be L

L ;
\\\_\'-_—\"iﬁ JE/ 11855

W B4

= = .
S 3 P
-"-h_-_\ s -~ /
SI0-718 e ///
= e 4_4/{_{
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs

...... K 632 BB x:a2015-57 v wvarsstir oV tSLo1R3S oSS RS S A 5 AL 58 S, S RS 2 S B m i St o il
...... K 1279 e o s e e [ -
...... 330-1/28 o o P A oy AR - ) 7 T My
...... 333 8 o o S e S NS SNSRI (.1 [/l [S—
...... A570 8 CIrenae TOn BOMABE ..o wm oo imiaia o aase 6 6 300w o o ST e e s RS Iid: L. < .56
...... 617 8 Seat post straddler, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 9-1/4" longe. ... ooovvuvrinreornremenneenenneneany]| 1-1/4 Jooin
...... 843-1/2 8 (G o P e A S i R TR (I | I/ S I
...... 1183-1/2 S | Seat iron complete, 3/8 x 3" flat, 19-1/2" 1oDE... c.vvvveiiiieiooinmneinnernanreseeenenne| B6-3/4 1. ..
...... 1184 5 TFootboard support, right, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 23-1/4"long .. .....................| 31/2 |......
...... 1185 S Footboard support, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 23-1/4" long.. . .........ooovvnnnn| 3-1/2 1o,
...... 1267 S Conveyor chain slide, right, 3/16 x 2-3 /4" flat, 11-1/16" long. . ........coooveiiiinieenand| /2 oo
...... 1268 S Conveyor chain slide, left, 3/16 x 2-3/4"” flat, 11-1/16" long..........coovnivnmennenneenen| /2 |
...... W 80A Pndgat Complete: oo muramam on smomimemmeis i o (4w e s s p oy S e e
...... W 84A LTS L s s O SN e TR < O e
...... W 165 Seatpt)st.1—1/2x3x24—1/4"long.....................................A...............




REAR AXLE

—HK-1022 K4022
1120-5 1120-5
961-3 961-5
1103-5 1103-5
1104-5 1104-5—

Ll

it = R
é =
1150-5

L-503 ‘
¢ K-616
K646 K-653
SI0-668

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... K 591 No. 29 Woodruff key, 3/8" thick, 1-83/4" 10DZ. .. . oo ittt st e i 1 oz.
...... K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow.. ...............covvveveivennnn| loz |ooo...
...... K 646 Pipenipple,1/4”1.D.,2—1/2”iong..................................‘................. [ -
...... K 6563 Ve oty O M R N 7 ST e i e e e SO O |
...... K 744 Inelenntbe LA, b emrerosrsn S s oot i SR AT Tt s e s by, sl Sl
...... K 1022 Washer, 47 0. D., 1-15/16" 1. D, 12 BAUEE. . v+ oo vvevteiit it it it e e e e e e e 7 B e———
...... K 1066 Spring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 1/2 " 1ong.. . ... .vovvieiiie oo Loz |oon..
...... K 1081 Bpring cotter, 3X167-Diay, 1Y I0hE 0. vqpiaane i 5 5w SB35 s i ormare s mer 1is os ssomdimams] D0 |amarconcs
...... K 1189 Betisorew, 1/2" DA ., oLV 4" TONE. o arimarin s v s sessim i 8 Suiess e sn i 325 {4 S s - P
...... K 1191 Set serew, 1/2" Dia., 1-1/27 10D, ..o ov e vt e ta e v aeeie i i in e lom o
...... K 1215 TNBE WHBBL 28,004 i1l 10 1 s immmiminrnis 28 se sie sin smimscmmcsmyesasi s wiiemss o wie 18 s sacios s arisons son | 1A
...... L 310 e U (e L2 i s
...... L 312 Paigpl for- sptonleh BB o s s st s v crvsmibmmig 55 66 S R T S5 mE e 1/2 |......
...... L 335 T e o e o Ak o RO, RSSO |
...... L 386A 36 tooth sprocket wheel... . ... ... .. i it | 28
...... L 503 BOaming ROUSIDG: . v 1 57 8 sos ki rin 50 o 59 e momsmmsmsmininisctracrst s mmmasincscormosramnrass s beson] . BETED [ mie
...... L 506A v e BT U A O Moo S SO i
...... L 507-1/2 | Sprocket wheel hub, with pawls and springs, 1-3/4" bore. Uses K 591 key.................. Y5-1/2 |0 v
...... L 510-1/2 Feed cam with pawls and springs, 1-3/4" bore. Uses K 591 keyu.. ..o oo, 3 12 25 12 O | ST

L 540 BT L T g v S 23
...... 459 8 Axle pin, 1/2" Dia., 2-3/4" long, oval head. . ... oo iuivr it e et e e 174 |.innn
...... 961 3 Roller for bearing (17 required) 3/8" (.368") Dia., 4-3/8" long. ..o\ vuraunvnssnnnn 208, ..o
...... 961-1/4 8 Roller bearing complete, consisting of 17 9618, 1 11038, 1 11048 and1 1120 S........ | 2-1/4
...... 1058 8 Short cleat for s:t,cesL wheel, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32" channel, 2" long . ... ..................| 1/4 AR
...... 1059 S Long cleat for steel wheel, right, 1-15/32 x 15/32x 5/32"' channel, 7-1/2" long ........... ... 3/4 A
...... 1060 Long cleat for steel wheel, left, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/82" channel, 7-1/2" long. . ............. 3/ -
...... 1078 8 Hab boll, 916" Diy,, 1l 78 Tong: . oo e v v sze scvminsmremomasivssns. 25 sresreass o w6 mm pheaiy e e Mo
...... 1103 8 Spacer roller for bearing, 5/16 Dia., 4-1/4" long. .. .. ......vvviveiiieianneennd 2oz |00
...... 1104 8 Thrust washer, 2-31/64" O. D., 1-25/32" 1. D., TOEBYPO: . .. o vioimmsionmminso, anw e sy i Semgasahe, e 1 oz.
...... 1120 8 Bearing plug, 2-5/8" 0. D., 1-25/32" 1. D., 10 BAURR.. - . v ivatsaiiesn isonsissensmemmmmmnn| 208 loowos
...... 1150 8 axle, 1874 Ral., 697 lonir, Uses T BOT KoV . uses i s oo smenssichogse 130 p8 St st 12 Syl | -4
...... 1150-1/28 | Axle complete with 2 1 503 and bearings, 1 L 507-1/2 and 1 L 510-1/2..... . . .. . . O7=1/2 |.5uivn
...... 1505 8 Pin for pawls, 1/4" Dia., 1-7/8" long, W. B. head. ........ooomm i E08. ||| bavess
...... 1515 8 Teraion SPHRE foT 160 ICAMN .~ v-: i cmaiomsii o 5k 55 S AR ST B e, srenermacacarmeatat xos meatrossssbaita s 0z.
...... 1516 S Torsion spring for sprocket wheelhub. .. ............................. ... " |55




FRONT AXLE

1217-S
K-969

j K-IO‘I]
K-616 126-HS

13-

870-S

K-i21
SI0-58B
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs
...... 126 HS Hub for disc wheel with renewable bronze bushings and hubeap..............cooooven... ... 12
...... 0596 HS Borew Gype BubieaB.cs sneviimin: 1 50 Seeauaeme s 5 e S e A, S A B S 8% 12 |z s
...... K 533 Cap serow, S8 Bia., T18IB2V VONG., oo s s s st g ganrmmspiaaan paye| 1408 [ty
...... K 606 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, stralght, . ... vvvoeen v crereinesns sosveesswenn svss cows]|  108Be  |oanes
...... K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degreeelbow.. ... ..............ccovveeeeenienn.nn| Loz |o.....
...... K 847 Washer, 1.1/2°"0 1) 21/30" T. B IB SN0 0, 4 s vamimsing 50 a8 Fesmmenms e i dissms]  LOB (|raesse
...... K 925 Wesher 21740 Y. 4346 L D). 682" AMEK.: . ouns soviman misnmsmsaessmsm s e 208 | [
...... K 969 Washer, 2-9/16" 0, 1, 1=77168".Y, I); 16 GOURO. <o 1mwwn v wasims s wimarioniaisesossts a waaraawameas | 108
...... K 1071 Spring cotter, 1/8' Dia., 3/4" long.......... o 1 oz.
...... K 1110 Spring cotter 5/16'’ Dia., 2-1/4" long. ...... - 0 i
...... K 1211 it WheBl, T8 cnunn sy v g o8 o S s e R 1 TR SRR s e e | 1B
...... K 1238 Spaeial mgching bolf, 5/8" Dia; 27 I6NE: i vinnmnim winncns wamsmemiron w sy OIOF:  [ovs
...... L 457 o AT TR SR, 1 O el 15 o e ST el [ LI e,
...... L 497 BRI CABTINGL T 52 111 50 58 0 mommar i s mimimcimiosi spmrmm ik mms i s b mecasosms vmcngminsn ssm aomsmcmimsasmimsewiazimscrism ol IAOIE eimn s »
...... L 500 IS B0 o snsnevmiaion i s mmsssng T v A S e T S S s s e v pvi| e Feawen o
...... L 501 Front wheel with removable bronze bushingg...............ocoiiiiiniiiiiiiiviiiai.n.| 53
...... L 502 ST T Ay U T [ Tk S-SRI, N By e |
...... 2629 P BPRDEEND. ..o oo s s misia e A st oy macwce ] BOBE e e
...... 429 8 Bole pin-9/16!" R, 7-1/8" TONE: seurin 0 55 5,52 5508 minme 5 momorum ois e semunSoncmsessisumiaing e Sintim s 5ipd i [ PR
...... A462 5 Weanngpiate’3/16x3”ﬂat,13-5/8”10ng................................,............. o+ b 7 ) e
...... 870 5 Axlepin, SIBT i, TEBIEVIOIIE - c oo e e s s 515 T 510 3 ST Y R0 PR (o7 T R
...... 1092 S Axle angle, 3x 2x 3/16" angle, 49-0/16" 100g... . ..o vrrnirnanennnrneeeeineenenneea] 12-1/2 (. ...,
...... 1092-1/2 8 | Axle complete with 2 1497, 1 1500, 2 A462 S, 2 10928 and1 11108.....................| 48
...... 1096 S Bushing, 27/82° [ B407) ©. D, A7/ I00m cvvvannsiat i s sus s s imny s fs e
...... 1097 S Stearingrod, B/A R ., DOMINORG, - .cc v marnsmniom s s s e P ilal S St s ena 2 sy
...... 1098-1/2 SR| Pivot axle complete, Fight.. ... ... .uuu ettt ittt e e aess e,
...... 1098-1/2 SL| Pivot axle complete, Jeft.. . ... ... ..ottt e
...... 1090-1/2 8 | Polé connestion Comploli .. onmeie s s aiesnmeirvssovia oo v 5y i el o 3 aaterais, 5 3% ol s
...... 1102 8 Stud for steering rod, 1-1/8" Dia., 2-5/8" Jong. . oo vuve s i v vv s wavasn v o v s aein ace
...... 1108 S Wesher, 4-1/4" 0. 10, 1=8/8" T, 1., 3/AGTTRIOK. .« svvammnanians smiers sismms o mmoem s e s s
...... 1109 8 Wheel 88, 4-1/4" DA . . ..ottt e e ottt e ae e s e e it asasass s anannnnnnneeeasansns
...... 1110 8 Pole connection hinge. '5/16.x 8-1/4" Aat, 9™ 10DZ ... . o osvsinmemmim s metismm s i Sa SEEFRS
...... 1111 8 Bolster plate; 1/4.% 6" Hat, B-1/2" DONE:cwo v iramvs s saism sl 5 6y o Sabnd i b o, S e
...... 1112 8 Bushing: A0 O DY BuB B TRIEL ... .y ommewe oo w-ami s i s o acs e e S K iy A e
...... 1113 8 Nut for steering rod, 3/4” heXAGON. .. . ... \uuers v s e aaaeen o eeneeaeaaanns
...... 1147 8 Bolster end block, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32" channel, 2-1/4" long....... e
...... 1192-1/2 8 | Bolster complete with plate, 3 x 2 x 7/32” angle, 837-5/8"".. . .« covieineennnn ..
...... 1193 S WHEALBRIOIA . <. ;oo e otbrmitiminsv s ot 5, in a8 i oaat o a1 87081 ol 3007 3 ot o 6
...... 1217 8 Brongze bushing, 1-9/16% (1.566") O. D., 2=1/2" 10DZ. .. .:s vevvsvnswninas v smmensomnnns s
...... 1220 8 BHDATEORUD G810 - oot i s R i oS e mmmi s S o S e 8 s O AR, S 5
...... 1228 S POISSEEOD a5 noosmielammiie 3 G e e e e s N S et S 50 e T S e a0 B ik
...... 1229 8 S oo 3 1 W SN Y S s S (RIS S S
...... A" rivel, ' 3/8" Dia. 2-83/4" long KCHEBBAML . o e wieincn oo s wimsuisres s msinse wm oo oesateit s s
R “B" rivet, 1/2" Dia., 3" long, oval head ...... B e s msaapicece B I o | RS . v
i “C” rivet, 1/2” Dia., 2-3/4" long, oval head..... R B e e s s e
..... “D’ machine bolt, 5/8"” Dia., 5-1/2"" long with lock washer.................c.cooviinnunn..




MAIN CYLINDER

1548%-5

3 N5
155058 gene

K-616 —F

Kr-134
( gy

959-1
g _
015-5

()
i

L-476

SI0-678B

=

13094-S

\/

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs

K 587 No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1-8/4" 100Z. .. . .. ..ottt e e ce e Lon i

K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16” thick, 17 1ong... ... .ottt e e e e e |02 [y

K.616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow. .. .......oviriurniniineenennnnnnn. Lom. . Jaonce one

K 639 Pipe nipple, 1/8" 1. %., 2 (5 1 I e e S 105 Mo .
...... K 655 Pipe coupling, L/ 8" . . . . i it i s e e e e e e e Loz e ..
...... K 1184 Set screw, 1/2” Dia., 3/4llfig. . .. ... ... i e |
...... K 1185 Setsprew, 172" Dias, T W0RE. S imi 55 55 59 15 0 s o mmcemmonimion ~wmimeammeszemcoe soressmseseon SIS o S won 1oe o] THOREE= )
...... L 476 Boaring BOUSIP. . oo oinimams o e S a0 gy, 5% Soane e iR s e e
...... L 482 20 tooth sprocket to drive distributer, 1-1/16"" bore. Uses K 587 key. ... .....ooveeno. .| 7374 | . ..
...... 1. 483 Cylinder head, 1-1/16" bore. Uses K 589 Key. ... ....ouuuiuneniineeeeieineeieeneneeno |l 112174
...... 1. 484 7 tooth drive sprocket, 1-1/16" bore. Uses K 589 key....uuuunriunencrnneeiennneennnnen.. 31/4 | ...
...... L 485 15 tooth Sproelget to drive upper cylinder, 1-1/16" gore. L5770 L . el (B
...... 959 S Roller for bearing (16 reciuired), s 2 S B R 2 L ) o R S P
...... 959-1/4 8] Roller bearing complete, left, consisting of 16 959 8,1 960 Sand 1 14988................ .| 1
...... 959-1/2 8 Roller bearing complete, right, consisting of 16 959 8, 1 960 Sand 1 101568................| 1
...... 960 8 Beari.ugendwasher,1—9/16”().D.,1-332”I.D.,lﬁgauge.............................. 10%: o v
...... 1015 S Bearing closure washer, 27 0. D., 1-3/32" 1. D., 18 gaUge... ... ovven oo | 1oz ... ..
...... 1160 S Shaft, 1-1/16" Rd., 50" long. Uses K 587 and K 580 keys... .. .. .....oveiiunennnnnon.....| 12-1/2
...... 1160-3/4 8 | Shaft complete with 2 L 476 and bearings, 1 L 482, 2 1,483, 1 L 484, 1 L 485,
...... 211618, 1 1300-1 /28 and 1. IBL0-1/2 S v i s s v momo s mecor oe ooeosmmsnes nie i mesns mone | BB
...... 1161 8 Anbi-wrap aields BB .« oot e et i o . 5 405 TR s S G R e s 007 o) [
,,,,,, 1309-1/2 S | Bearing plate complete, Tight... ... ... ... ...t A2
...... 1310-1/2 8 | Bearing plate complete, left. .. .. ...t ceieeiee e e A2
...... 1498 8 Bearing closure (spacer) washer, 2 0. D., 1-3/32" 1. D., 1/8" thick. . .....................| 20z | .. ...
...... 1527 8 Cylinder Bar tooth WElheputliliik oo o 1m0 o s F e s B o S 3. e B 77
...... 1548-1/2 S | Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/4” long... 6-3/4
...... 1539-1/2 8 | Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/4" long 6-3/4
...... 1550-1/2 8 | Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/4" long..............co..oo.....| 6-3/4
...... “A" machine bolt, 3/8"” Dia., 1” long with lock washer.. . ...............cooion | 10z | .0
...... 18" rivet, 5716/ Dig., 3/2" long, oval e, .o cs o sewsews s as s e n oGRS 4 e el e b

—00.




UPPER CYLINDER

Part No. Deseription . Wt. Lbs
...... 52 - § Steel ‘chain link (compléte.ehain 41 Hnke). . vt el soivi ave vevr e o] B0E lusuua
e K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long... .............. 0. St v v e AR e L
...... K 606 Grease fitting, 1/8"}) T O SR, SO0 1 SRR, Wl S ;- 1T 1 |
K 610 Grease ﬁttmg, 5/16' (f’eetype ............................. NN . =T 1 S
...... K 618 Grease fitting, 1/8" plpethread G0 AograaBIBOW: S inns wiinan v e & Gah R aaasas 5] ey e
...... K 637 Phiio WBEa. 18" L. D DATMIORE v oo wved v ob da s 37 rsaganessavass o] BB | nssi
...... K 655 Pipecoupling,1/8”.........‘....,,.........................,........................ s PR [ —
...... K 872 Washer, 1=3/27 O: D)., 1=1/82" L, B, Y6 IBIERL . c.oxminn copmmmmmisasie saemises simmssmsbnlmimiine of  AIOBE it
...... K 1107 Spnngcotter 5/16’D1a 11/4"long i ;D 0| A
...... K 1184 Set screw, 1/2”Dla. 3/4"10ng 3 - R R
...... 1, 343 ﬁtootbtightenersprocket............................................................. 1
...... I, 343-1/2 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing............c.iviineiiiiiniiriiieennan| 1-1/4 |0 ..
I, 358 Besring; TIEBE 1 BOTEL...c.commiie se v s sieiereiisoiers: s smarossecd simamss g b mo pies sy, som -simsemssse bk sre v 1-1/4- . .....
L 363 Bearing; 16t 17 BoTe. o cciaare 03,50 00 i, vt o s mm sdens, iis 48 S5 o 53050 55 s S o S5 50y 55 i B T o
L 489 Cylinder head, 1" bore el T BRY eV o watagms ay os sy T T e e Y F=12 s
L 525 10 tooth sprocket, 1" Liore. Uses K BBI KOV « v v v ov vt s vwstd aam s e woasnie dosiasias wi v Y i (s e
A308 8 Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 4” flat, 47 Jong. ... ... ..o 00oes s ki) I
...... A399 8 Bearing plate, left, 3/16x4”ﬂat 4"]0n T o (SN W WO L TSR Ol - L S 5
...... 1155-1/2 8 Cylmderbarw;thteeth 11/4x11/4¥5/32"a.ngle 49"long............................ 7
...... 1156-1/2 S | Cylinder bar with teeth, 11/4x11/4x5/32"angle Dol G 11 R S 1P AT N
...... 1157-1/2 S | Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4x11/4\5/32"&ng1e,42"long............................ i
...... 1158 S Shath, 17 Bd., 950 8 0D o e v ocieioi osm sin mmiminiuinsaecninyaings sce mommssaseisse nse snisasssiot oo b bartbned b AA=L A oo
48 | Shaft complete with1 L 358, 1 1L.363,2 L 489,1 L 525,1 A398Sand 1 A3998......... 23-1/2 |. s
2 8 | Chain tightener complete with sprocket 3-1 /4
Bushing, 19/32” 0. D., 1-9/16" long...............
Cylinder bar tooth with rivets.. . .. .................... ...
...... “A” machine bolt, 3/8" Dia., 2-1/4"' long with lock washer....................ciiiiie..
...... “B” machine bolt, 3/8" Dia., 1/ | onig wWith Mocle WRsHEE = o o o mrmrsas v s i s s
...... “C"” rivet, 5/16"D1a 3/4"long (ol AT, Ao - e m————— L T e

Y 'f‘—
i .




DISTRIBUTER

1502-3
1323+ K-610

-ma. @Lm“
Ly .
o

of - 1}
1311-S
i 13125
1015-5: L-375
w579+ Lissi-s el e
959-S Losos
SI0-698
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 52 Bteel chain link (complete chain 44 Hnk8). .o..vueneeoniararinnnernrsrrrneyernssosavanees| 206 [oeuins
...... K 579 Hexagan TR NG 1787 0 00055 00 i 55 sie viaiese e st s e susnpeeseys Somaron o B 04 53 S saamerrar Li08y, |reness
...... K 580 No.13Wo_odruﬂ'icey,3/16"thick,1"long.....................‘........................ T
...... K 606 Greaseﬁtt;ng,1/8”pipet.hread,straight................................................ Lol |eencaas
...... K 610 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 5/16" drive type.........ccovvueriienineiieniieanenaenen] loz oo,
...... K 1151 Set screw, 5/16" Dis., B/16 7 J0DE... . .0 veuin vare sunesnnsmenesensasasosnsssasnsasasssens] LOB |oories
...... K 1184 Seb sctew, 1/2"" Dia,, 8/ long o v hae v urims i s s i v s st lom Lo
...... L 319 Spacercoilar,1-1/16"bore............................................................ b 7S
...... L 343 B L e T P 0 ) ) S S T E e L e sl (5
...... L 343-1/2 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing...........ccovviiieviiinriinreenneenan..| 1-1/4 (...,
...... L 375 6 tooth sprocket, 1-1/16" bore. Uses K 580 KeY. .. ..covvrrinrnrenncnrennnesnenseeraeens]| 2174 [......
...... L 490 TG OB oo s wevaw Semm o e SR 48 T R R s o B SR R 8/ sy
...... L 491 1270 cva ol T T Lo e e s SN #4111 3.5 S i e s il
...... L, 549 Batdlanesting BRI, ... s il i oo s sy kong: sl sl susgaxocists g e Bl [rormsesnrs
...... L 550 Paddle easting: 165 c.ccono e st e e e arirarsmeeimazmiio b SRR | veinn
...... 59 S Roller for bearing, (16 required) 1/4" Dia., 2-17/82 10DZ.. oo« .o vvvvvmoaivsne vaseivvvwenins]| L0OB: Josesss
...... 959-1/2 8 Roller bearing complete, consjsting of 16 959 8,1 960 Sand 1 10168.....................| 1
...... 60 S Bearing end washer, 1-9/16” 0. D, 1-3/32" 1. D., 16 gauge.......ccceverversvssnoneonaaion| 108 |iveees
...... 1015 8 Bearing closure washer, 2 0. D., 1-3/382" 1. D., I8 gaUge... ... vvveuerreveneenesanenens-| loz |oo....
...... 1173 8 Tock for'ehaii Hghtener BYIn.. o it s i 55 s S e R o s S i 5 s e s Aottt ] 20 | oeeions
...... 1311 8 Bearingfpla,te,3/16x4"ﬂat,3-1/2"lon............................................... 3/4 |......
...... 1312 8 EKeeper for bearing, 1/8 % 1-8/4" Fat, @7 0N . ... v vivviacsivnnn s sionina s s wo s sia s scsisnsvirs ) ) PR s
...... 1323 8 Chamtightenerarm,5/16x1—1/4"ﬂat,6”ltmg......................................... U2 C R
...... 1323-1/28 | Chain tightener complete with SPTOCKEt ...\ v'vuvuen e vnerienrnerenreneneeneneenenenns] 2°1/4
e 1502 8 Bushing, 19/32" O. B., T-FFEB IO ians s sralaselsrste steforss s seshs) G wva o s il WE SO e T 20z, |.. 8%
A 1539 S 1RV R s e B . 18 T B, T e e s [ T T 3-1/2 |...0%
...... 1540 8 RAGHIBTIREY. o oo o oo saven ocus o asmsam acioteme e e T s Y ot ORI ) BB TG T .
...... 1542-3/4 S | Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16" Rd., 46-1/2" long, Uses K-589 Ke¥ ... ......ouvverrnrnnennnn...| 14 )
...... 1642-3 484} - Distributer completecs.: ;. oovn chbimmiams s s s s o e T e e e 0
...... 1551 8 Seliserew;, 1/2! Dia., 1-5/167 Jong. 0one point.. ..« i symasens vy s ives fa wareet s swiaibg | 108, « |oamens
...... “A’ machine bolt, 3/8" Dia., 2-1/2" long with lock washer.............ccovivieuiniunennns
...... “B” machine bolt, 5/16" Dia., 1-5/8" long with lock washer.............oovviviieiuenennn.
...... SCY mvet R85 I B8 Tonp trteshiead. 1, 5 o il sty eece i SR S
& F g
O



FEED SHAFT, CONVEYOR AND FEED LEVER

SI0-70B
- Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 67 Plain ataal ghiain Bk o oomand aisi 55 s aamvvasii s i e iy sie 2oz L
...... 67 ARS Steel attachment link, left ..| 8oz
...... 67 ALS Bteal attachment Tnlc, TIENE o\ o5 i oo mmgamms s s s oes mica s e i s e sg e en ] 008
...... CF 323 Conveyor complete with 67 steel chain and 845 SA bar, 176-67 plain Iinks, 15-67 ARS and
...... 15-ALS attachment links; 13 bars each followed by 6 plain links and 2 bars each followed
...... by 5 plaia Mok o enivm v v s wamain s 4 S npes 84
...... K 586 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1 long....... Log i . oo
...... K 599 No. 14 Woodruff key, 7/32" thick, 1” long....... Yog="=. ...
...... K 913 Grease fitting, 1/8’' pipe thread, 30 cifigree elbow. Lo e
...... K 916 Grease fitting, 1/8" female f)ipe thread, straight.. .. o [ i e
...... K 642 Piponipple: T8 L By 77 IONE i oo s asavimee s e s it wee s e e e o, G20 (lasyds
...... K 655 Piro couning, T8, .vouma s sa s s esmore s e s a ooy s avsassoisin e ansll 080, s
...... K 851 Washer, 1-1/2"” 0. D,, 15/16"" 1. D., 16 gauge........ Tromi [oeen
...... K 877 Washer, 1-3/4” 0, D., 1-1/8" . D., 16 gauge. . Tos: .o
...... K 1072 Bpring cotter, 1/8” Dia, 17 long.., ;i s o ssisinsnas Liogi. (oiews
...... K 1080 Spring cotter; 87168 Dif.; B/ IONE .. o sisariinivirarsiomss iiiwsin = srarsacams s 15 S [ .
...... K 1081 Spring patier; 8716 Min., PUIGRIEC 0. e e srmsmiviarm i steision b e sy s seaabuee sibreidimaedl UL, (ool
...... K 1082 Bpring colter; 8/16" Wia., T-1 /4 Tongie .l koo, s S8 st amsind NS s s s M snee] LBy olxi
...... K 1108 Spring cotter; 5167 Din-1-1/3" TN, oo vaies i s SesR oy gy savesumams e avisaee] 0B Feisas
...... K 1155 Bet sarewr, 818" Diti,; BB I0NR:. .1 o o wsbawsiiiome sa aetsmosiraine v aresik S sian sgeed s B0B  asa
...... K 1156 Bet serew; /8" Dia., 5/8" long, Tow Bead. ) . Love oo vimimnmmsmosin s viammmm s sugen oo somemasas| 108 |oswoms
...... L 296 Loy Or BHAO CRBEIIIE. . .« vve smnmir as sniminse oe sbhingmminipon 2om rin o ek mim g pan bi 7o mon sy agf B R01S S0t imAUPtE 172 |......
...... L 302 Retention pawl BROTE: . .smim 25 ik S8 eme s e g A S RN ed SRR T 5 MR E WA |cirgrans
...... L 304 Retontion DAWL, 0D cusmwie 11 s amrs b omis e wa st s 4 8 e sy G R aN, DA 17 2
...... L 308 BIBETE BB COIIAT. < wicon o s woaoas s ravsh e B a9 655 20 081 BOHRGE 1 1 8T s S sa 8 8 1 32 Sl
...... L 307 T S L L RS UR RS ) SO B, o St T B e I8 e 1/4 |......
...... L 308 S OTAOIIEEL . ot 114 e o s om £50 ST BTG B AT A o R A A 0 SRS S ST T T TR L2 o e o
...... L 324 Rollor FOrTena ATTN. v oo . Sy bwanairsi s v b2 o Saries s batatanat, i o e aie ] PR [ v e
...... L 338A Botenfion: pawl support With Piicsve o db cmamimun s oo sl wvimsissi s msimsmwisnmasoownin sn|  SERAB imiase wn
...... L 344 R ST T i e R B N [ v |- R T
...... L 347 5 tooth feed sprocket, 1-1/16"” bore. Uses K 589 key. ........ooviiiiiiiiiiinineiiinnnns
...... L 383 Ra.tchetwheef,1-1/1.6”bore.UsesK599key........................................... 12-1/4 |....:x
...... L 469 Peed hoaring, Te bt T=1 /T BOT. v i v s b o imimain s s samya s vacn v v samisesimimssmsan] &
...... L 470 Rapdibeavitie, 16T, 121 1B/ BOI. oo v biommiscomsmommpnivinn scnmpsnssimein ws mssssmssra e St 2
...... L 498 Anplefesd bearing, 1=1/16" DOT@.... .. 1. vivpevaveionis vs oo sn e vie v s sisvio sy s s s oo sloie s 3/4 |......
...... L 508-1/2 Feed arm complete with roller, pawl and SPring..........ccooviuncvmcnciaaeiiaieinend 8L/2 {0
...... 304 8 TR TRy o T A £ S0 e ia 50 o A o RS 78 Bk S R e RS S e s W ST AT 2 S Lt R
...... 311 SA Foed pawl; 1/4:x 1-1/4" flat, BB 4V JODE, .. oumarem v winn wnaisi vasnmioisanmaisin siosisoisimsiess B e e
...... B381-1/2 8 | Conveyor slide complete, 1/8 x 8" flat, 5-1/8"long...........ccovvviiininirenrieeaennn. .| 1-1/4
...... 845 SA Conveyor bar with links, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 34-1/4" long, overall ....................| 3-1/4
...... 878 8 Shaft, 1-1/16"” Rd., 44-5/8" long... . ... ... .oiiuiiuuiiiiiii i V=104 s




FEED SHAFT, CONVEYOR AND FEED LEVER (Con’t)

Part No. Deseription Wt. Lbs.
...... 878-1/2 8 Shaft complete with 20 LiB4T7.. .. .. .0 cciviwaiviviain i v y2EE vaEaiam i e SlEssaam s 15
...... 920 8 Prshing 971870 D, BB TONG s 5 st ieiassocsiioma S dwleo ok st 55t 3w mwwsiemssgransss mapn] -3 OB
...... 926 8 Angle fead DeTing PLaE ..o vvas s e sissmens seiaan s i wissime e sl s vy wy e 48 e 3/4
...... 1151 SA Feed rod, 3/4 x 3/8 x 1/8'" echannel, 117-3/4 “long. . ........ooveviiiiiiinn i 5-1/Z .o -
...... 1152 8 Feed rod guide, 1/8 x 3" flat, 2-3/16" long (not illustrated) ............c.ooiiiiiiinnn, 1/4
...... 12453 Pipenipp%e,bent,1/8“I.D.,S”Iong.....................‘,.....‘.........,,,......... 1/4 |.....
...... 1246 8 Bracket fOr PIPe TIPPIE. .- . ... o oevesesaeennanunsaee e atiaesan s 0B i
...... 1264 8 Peed lever, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 26-3/4” 10D, .. oot vveieveinnnn e oereenaon e S1/2 oo
...... 1264-1/2 S | Feed lever complete with latch, slide and Spring . ........coovvinenneiioioeiaen | 4
...... 1265 S Feed lever sector, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 19-5/8" long. . ... ..ot e 2-1/2
...... 1266 S Feed lever bracket, 3/16 x 4-3/4"" flat, 2-5/8" long.. . ... oo i A4 [ am s
...... 1345 8 Washer, 1-5/8" 0. D., 7/8" L. D., 1/4" thick. . ...t vnmmermmnesevs vvmnsnmnsraiesisaii. 2 oz.
...... 1377-1/2 8 | Conveyor tightener with stud, right.. ...... ..o i 2
...... 1378-1/2 8 | Conveyor tightener with stud, lefb. . . ... . o oo iiiiiiii i e 2
...... 1499 S Feed pawl stud, 7/8" Dia., 2-17/32" 10Dg.. . .. ccinvvivvinsrainnt v vdcmemsmas e 1/4 |.....
...... 1500 S Feed roller stud, 7/8" Dia., 2-3/4"7 1o0g. . ... i v ini it 1/4
...... 1508 8 Compression spring, 1-1/8"” 0, D., 7/16" long, 8 coils. . ...............coveeaenoioas| lozm
...... 1510 8 Compression spring, 11/16 x 1-9/16 x 2-1/2"" long, 7-3/4 coils. . ......... ..o B0%. | |ewessic s
...... 1513 8 Extension spring, 7/8" 0. D., 4-3/4" long, overall 6-1/2", 40 coils.. ........ ... ..ot (7 S
...... 1514 8 Extension spring, 5/8” 0. D., 2-1/4" long, overall 3-1/2”, 4l coils.........................| 202 | .....
...... 1536 S Bushing, 1/4" 1. D., 5/16" TODNZ. . .. oevenresaeennnesnermnemannrsnsnmmmmeseerserneass| LOB oo,
...... 1553 8 Feed lever wire, 3/16" Dia., 6-1/27long.. ... .......ooooviiiiiiiaiiiii b1 P (R
...... “A” machine bolt, 5/16" Dia., 1" long with lock washer......... ..o,
...... “B”machinebo]t,SlS”Dia.,1-1/4”10n§lvithlockwa.sher...............................

FEED AND DISTRIBUTER SHIELDS

1318-5
13194 -5
SI0-73B

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 1170-1/2 8 | Ratchet wheel shield. . ... ..ccouuuinreiiennneinresnrsuisnesnnrvnsvrermeesonsnnsosesses) 0<1/2
...... 1232 8 Ioneraabehob wheel ahield.,. .., oo onmmy s vovmmeme simnien e mmmasmssmm s, e vbcieie].
...... 1318 8 Shield connecting distributer and ratchet wheel shields, 18" long......................... .0 1-1/2 | ..
...... 1810-172:8: || . Distribiter ehain Shleltcs: svrmmmmmimmim. s tomgumese sp s e s i e s it ot s, Ol [l




MAIN DRIVE

304'5_\‘\? !’“74-5
T \e

= — A-
K;Zszos l si0-s 115478

| “’E] 1—K-108I K-1155

L-EQG—-';_!;L e

ga?ﬂg 7 W76-S 1187%-5 = A
. T w 378-5 ﬁ‘L_'_,,zg 1504-5 (g S{.)
= J K-847 N o7
K-814 3 # [ \
1175-5 { of® (@
K-uosl——J | \F—© i
! -~_.F:g_x"-_"_7 ’
: : A a8
J \‘Q‘ 7}.\,
(U]/\\ N\
V)—1-386A
S10-59B
Part No. Deseription Wt. Lbs.
...... 70 Steel chain link (complete chain 42 lnks). . ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeaanienaan.] 202 |......
K 610 Grease fitting, 5/16" drive type.. ... ... .t e e loz. [......
...... K 814 Washar, 30, B TG 1, D 18 a0psls o unmamanins v 55 saassnsve 5 o o simessans || DOB %o g
...... K 836 Washer, 13787 /0. 13, T/18" L. 1D, VB BRUPO. s o sis swsrsmwsnenn i svsmsass s | Jo0B [ swams
...... K 847 Washer, 1-1/2" 0. D., 21/32" L D., 13 gaUZL. .. ..o v ovvveaiiiieviieenieceenneneneeenee]| 10z [.ou..
...... K 1080 Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 3/4” long... .. . ..ottt et lome |l
...... K 1081 Bpring cotler; @100 iR, B I0IR:2 o v 1a 50 Alcniiein s iom 5.8 S5 men il 1 Tam A e in . 102 |ssmes
...... K 1082 Sprmagestier 87167 Dia:, LIAMISAY. .. llss o /i an s sxossvmnagnenss 5 e o peesigpeasaga od||  POB [
...... K 1155 Retrstray, S8 IR, 5B I0BR . < v s wE s R S S e vk | e |
1, 296 Lever slide casting. .. ... ..o i e 1/2 |......
1, 300 DINEIS S8E COIIAI. . § 515050 53 2h 1s sie ripimndmie eom e misieis o1 simie e e e im0 28 s mie e me aie ase e T s
...... 1. 314 Broubleset-eollar: . e s v sovumge s ga e 25080 SRS T T BE B U SR T S 5 R 3 1 N [
...... 1. 316 DHAG GOHAR . 5 i w oo S ivvrisimvion w9 08 s 08 S ATATAYTETRA: 6 810 SSRGS T R SRS R §46 175 S |-
...... 1,322 Sraddler TOIIET. . v\ o o v vivo vos o s w560 w4 st e e s e eie e s s s e ea e it wa saes | JOFE flwaewe
...... I, 342 6 tooth idle SDIOCKEb... .. .. .ttt e e e e 1284 L
...... L 386A 36 Looth Matnvdriver Sprosket: s wauerns winn s 1 95 06 ST R swReTm i v 1 s eksanaa i v ea | B8 s
...... I, 400A Auxilinry drive arm post with pin... .« it ie: we sonmrsms s o0 5 tn v seeie i w0 viswen] O
L 418 Roller for SuxiHREy QFIVESEIL s civ o webaimmaimm smmsinese s oo smsess e siesia i Waa s e 55 S0 1
L 486A Drive arm post with DIl ... ..ot ittt et e e 2-1/2 |......
...... 304 5 B R e P e ey S S e e i 812 | (R
...... 378 8 Bashifip. 19/32710. D 2-5/10™ 10n8: . o wewins us savmmae sy s 5 i9505 e piaaeses| 08 | s
...... 920 S Brmhing - QA6 AN IO BYBE LOBEL ornmavsinmm w0 wm, oo stediay s wia v v petisemysgimes g gvommsnmes] 08 flaemmen
...... 1045 S Shield eonnecting drive chain and u;:{:er eylinder chain shields, 4 x 20-1/4" long, 18 gauge....| 1-1/4 |......
...... 1046-3/4 8 | Upper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 30" long, 18 gauge. .. .. ................ovuioeneeononn.| 1-3/4 |00 ..
...... 1047 8 Topbracl{etfﬂruppercylinderchajnshieid,3/16x I Hall - 1/2 ol anaim v s smannamans] | /4
...... 1123-1/2'8: | -Drive chainshicld, 4% 14-1/8" long, 1B Za0g0... u cxcvwwvwsmn v v o5 smesswems o i saimswws)  §
...... 1154 8 Drive rod, 9/16” Rd., 80-1/27 T0DE. . . ..+ c.ose oo o) BB/ |
...... 1159 5 Auxiliary drive rod, 1/2” Rd., 30-1/4" 10ng. .. oo oo it iiene i 1=23/4 |
1171 8 Drive chain shield rear bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 6-1/4" long.................ccoivinnnn D (R
...... 1174 8 Dirivie lever, b/I6x1-1 /4" flat, I/ Teng. lscnmsoum sacumos wanmims se wan s i sa swisnsses]  1O0E fhovs s
...... 1174-1/2 S, | Drive lever complete with latch; slide and spring... ..o cpii v vn e viineiniiinvrcnewenas| 2-3/4 |
...... 1176 S Drive lever sector, 3/16 x 6" fiat, 10" long.. ...... ﬁd 3-1/4 |......
...... 1176 S Bpacer; 174" 1. D, 1-9/16" 1ong. 2 cozmian s
...... 1186-1/2 8 | Drive arm complete with sprocket. . .............
...... 1187-1/2 8 | Chain straddler with bracket....................
...... 1189-1/2 8 | Auxiliary drive arm...........cooiiinunnnunennenn ns
...... 1282 8 Bushing: 19/3270. D, 07187 TODE: oo cneivin asa amminin e s m v 08, 258 s a1 sy, mmmrsmeyams o s ogn 318 578 B H0EE s
...... 1504 8 Bushing, 19/32" 0.1 200 IONE: cavrlvuns tm emiss $v Su@as i om0 s aup iy iean 5 i e
...... 1507 8 Compression spring, 7/8” O. D., 7" long, 23 coils -
...... 1510 S Compression spring, 11/16 x 1-9/16 x 2-1/2" long, 7-3/4 coils. . ...............oiien.n. 1 |
...... 1552 3 Lever wire, 3/16" Dia., 5-5/16" 10D . o\ cvvinentrininaeeanenereeneranensssnnrmnesna-| 208 [iiaiis
...... “A” machine bolt, 3/8"” Dia., 1-1/4" long with lock washer...................... ...
...... "B”ca,rriagebolt,3/8”D19,.,4”lon§wit 5T o T 1 T RS . S e
...... “C” machine bolt, 3/8" Dia., 3-3/4" long with lock washer.........................o00o.
...... “D” machine bolt, 8/8" Dis., 3-1/4" long withlock washer.. .............................




POLE AND HITCH

- i_-ns:n-s

—K-1080

SI0-72B
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs

...... K 1080 Springcotter,3/16"Dia..3/4"long.................................................... 0% Lmmans
...... K 1081 Spting cotber, 3718 THR:, 1'VI0Ng . . o itisne o sobiines Smsnasinim snirrsrsanmisinaymey]  1o%  |ovas
...... K 1532 Carriage bolt, 1/2'" Dia., 4" long, drilled for coter .......:civeuniveniiiieaiannaeviviosss /4 Joivasa
...... L 254 Iy ol o 0] TR ) P N M P e PR PSP S ;- N
...... L 255 L RO s 1 B R 0783 R W A AT 4854 S S 51354 5 147 K S s 50 ) - T (-
...... L 294 Singletree hook, FIZhbu. . .« v v ven ettt e e e 1 7
...... L 295 Bingletree hook, left.. . .. .o i iiiiiiiiiii i i i e e e e s s e V2 leowann
...... 2629 P BDEIEOHD 5 e o wivvsss i w3 A i P TR R R T e e N R e i e wesl| | BORy,  [eneamise
...... 2828 Farruleand ming for DOIEYOME. . o v:vamie s s i oo o st s o5 wsis &5 55 e s s 3/4 |.vo...
...... 8 Singletree strap, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 9" long........ ..o 1/2 |......
...... 332 SA Eyeboltforneci:yoke................................................................. B/ |avavin
...... 454 S Hammer strap pov, 578" Rd., T1/8" WONR.. o0 coouimersision s s sasaissn o i saais iy s j 35T ——
...... 807 8 Hammer strap, 5/16 x 1-1/2" half oval, 11-3/4” Iong.. . . civvivesenn sosvimsessssan s suwae| 1
...... 1537 8 Pin for doubletree, 3/8" Dia., 2-3/4' long, W.B. head.................ccvvviiinininnn|* 202 |ouu.n.
...... W 49A Sm{etreecomplete
...... W 50A WNackvoke o0mnlete o o ivcossameii s Hraemise R S S R T SR i 1 SRR

o W 63 IGHBIBTOEB. o st cssosmm e S R R SRR TR R B R GS ] St | St Onnes
...... W 172A PO = o1 17 sommosismtnvamarivs, s, 5o mER SIS KR RS oWy Ve R 7107w ML 71 S AT AT 9 A ek e o

TRACTOR HITCH

W-186A |-|525'4-s
S10-76B
Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.
...... 1525-1/2 S | Hitch irons commplete. .. ..couo e in ettt e e e i e
W 185A Y L Sl T T T e T i -

—o8——



THREE HORSE HITCH

SI0-74B

Part No. Description Wt. Lbs.

...... K 1080 Bpring cotter; 3/16” Dia., /4" TONE... ol uisioianis amimimmmsis s re sremersiom smes weres smms e o aes o] L0BE fogaws
...... K 1081 Spring.cobter, 8/16"" Diay, 1" long. s il 55 58 5505 0 e s siribonsone log. 1.o.coe.-
...... L 204 Singletree hoolk, ¥ight... ..o oo v ivniionorinns ; Do 1/2 ...
,,,,,, L 295 Bingletree hoolk, Joft.. . o . vt st sihars shten 122 [isisn s
...... 303 S Singletree strap, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 9" long : ; F .2
...... A480 8 Center PIAS. 1. iiiins o6 55 5 R 0n il sihbin simsmmominiemisn nes 2ia msiemman e ose egmpumereiosieiel]| LG P ire
...... 482 8 Three horse bar strap, left, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 10" long... .. .vcoivoeiiniinnnnrmmnencnnenens] 1-1/4 |0,
...... A483 S Clagis, B8 x L1 Bat. 1910 Nang) .o o8 Jaoil oh s inrimien i g e aatnn o5 sl Db oo o o
...... 551 8 Pole strap, 3/16 x 1-3/4" flat, 12-3/4" 10N, .. oot v veii i iiiiiiiineeinneennsnenes| 12174 | il
...... 553 S Three horse bar strap, right, 1/4 x 1—1/2"ﬂat, 8 {10 W53 o7 - X OO R RO | | B = 7, S
...... 554 S Three horse bar slide strap, right, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 127 long.. .. cc. oo oviiinvnveonennnennd| 1-174 |... ...
...... 1537 S Pin; BYRViEg | O/ Tone, W, B INBRA 1l v hmaonts a1 s T S S seaa el] 0B it
...... 1541 S Bushing,27/32(.840)"0.%).,I—7/8”10ng.............................................. 2 oz.

...... 1555 S Pin, 5/8" Dia; 3" long, ovALBORM. . .. . . e veeivsvmnienes vn s aein e e oieeas ain ain sie stoeielaeatacare/o 17 T
...... W 49A Singletres completo.: s m i S i e ST el ST S Soa arwrion s mon S meseretaasaiheans
...... W 68 Three-horse bar; 5o irons, Fght, 297 10NF. ... oo tn i v s g vin s s (o5 /e s aiaie 56 &% 373
...... W 69 Three-horse bar, no irons, left, 81-1/2% J0NE 0t v we o rss aningie s s s as aesnessias s
...... W 70 BEaualiner biar, 20T JONE, ..o . cbvivs i st bl R s s mse mst ingh ;b sesaias s o oisieoeyore e s o e G S N




LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY

— r_-443

e

-872 Ny—K-638

ew ?—K-GIQ
K-616
5 K-1082
K-638 E-ETB
G—K-619
SI0-64B
Part No. Description Wt .Lbs.

...... E 120 Boat it 1 D00 s saas s siniemormmmms: i oo e areiedsissie s waas S R s s ARSI s s s
...... E 277 13 tooth bevel gear, 1’ bore. Uses K 580 key... ..vvvviinneiiinnniiin i iniennneenann| 1174 | .. ..
...... E 278 14 tooth:bavel gear. 17 bore. 1ses 3 BB Mol cuci vivs in dasiairsn iy ie i 5 b vnamanmienf L2 s g6 say
...... K 587 No.:26 Woodradf key, 3/168!" thick, 1-8/4' long. oviuiamn vismmuasnivsseaasn @ svvesigien | 108 s s g
...... K 589 No. 13 Woodtafl key, 3716' thiek, 1™ Jong;: . . ccuniin wans s i smaasanaan] 0B  |s e
...... K 606 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight.................cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnaea.| loz. [.o.....
...... K 610 Grease fitting, 5/16" drive type.. .. ...ttt i i i loOB. [
...... K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degreeelbow................ccoviiiiininiinnnnans]| Loz [ooo...
...... K 618 Greasp fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 degree elbow. . v v s sumeies wawres v e snnsnt eeasaane| 108 |+ s
...... K 619 Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread, straight. ....................ccooeiiiiiiiininaaa]| Loz ...,
...... K 638 Pipe nipple, 1/8” 1. D., I-1/2” long.. . .o oot it iiiiiiieiiiiiieee e innnnaanneneenees| Loz [ooo...
...... K 814 Washer,1"0.D.,7/16"I.D.,lﬁgauge................................,.............. bl ™. S
...... K 872 Washer: 1-3/4° (0 I 1=1/82 L D)y, 16 GROEO . vwwwisining s masaiss s s i s pass | 108 |xsusmwn
...... K 959 Washer, 2-1/2°0. D,, 3-LL/16" 1, I, 16 BAED . cvs v o0 s misisis s am ssevne v oncsmmmnmywes | L0B |4 swr
...... K 1066 Spring cotter, 3/32” Dia., 1/2” long .......oiiviiiiireeiiiereeeeeanirsreeeeeeeneeen..| loz,

...... K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 1-1/4" 1008 . ... .. ovieietnaiiieeienneinennenneenenanane| loz |......
...... K 1097 Spring cotter, 1/2"7 IHE. 21 AT N0BR!: 1 vic somsmsvansmnsinmisemes s s sonnisasaronves | 108 b seavi
...... K 1157 Set serew, 3/8" Dig.. /B /8" Jong. cross drilled. .. . «oem v wis wmee s i s soslanie s e pess || 1108

...... L 343 Btoothid'lersprocket................................................................. 1
...... L 343-1/2 | 6 tooth idler sprocket with bolt and bushing...............ccoiiiiriiiiiiniiinnnnnnnnenans| 1-1/4 ...,
...... L 430 Eaghtenadr PRECHBIR -« croomimrmr i o 20 S e A T S G A B S T i e R s B s 4 /2 | sessrs
...... L 435 EEIT VT M L) o e e S g, i S (- |
...... L 436 6 Toot. ratchets;)rocket...................................................‘......... 3
...... L 437 Ratchet clutch, 17 bore. Uses K 587 KeY ... ovvuteiiiiiiiniaea | 3174 | ... ..
...... L 437-1/2 | Ratchet clutch complete with sprocket, spring and pawl, Uses K 587 key 6-1/4 |......
...... 438 Gt PRW s s v o o s s s, 0 ou S TR SR AT AR T P
...... L 443 Disc spider, right 3-1/2 |: i
...... 1,444 Dise spider, left... ... .o0i it i e | 8172 |
...... L 451 Double Bearing; IoFh: s s amiivsiinin i 105 5 e dioins s see sony musnsuensionasn: sunmtom snast s ssassisaseiaseins || AL

...... L 452 Double bearing, right 4-3/4 ...
...... A576 S Vortioal ghaft; 17 Ra,, B-B/BIONE . i o0 sommmspemmiee o e st o s | 2 fromes:
...... 582 5 Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 7-8/4" long. . ... ..coooviiuiniiiiiiiiianiennins
...... 582-1/2 8 Chain tightener complete with bolt, bushing and sprocket .. ...............c.couveuooo...| 22172 |.... ..
...... A592 8 L T e oo g O |
...... A593 S BT LT ot R R R s I
...... AT750 8 Bearing shield, 9-1/2 x 16-3/8" Iong, 18 BAUEE.. . ...t cvvvrirarrnieirireresonsnsnnssevass| 8
...... AT754-1/4 8 | Disc complete, Tightu.. .. ..ottt e e e e | 11
...... ATB-1/2:8 | Diseicomplete, 1aFbi.: - v mminuriame s vt b5 .55 555 m sbes et Fisrsmasscositseses sssiatimsesssuesnsiassos msbrscsrel | 1L
...... 772-1/2 8 INse piard i complote, TEhb coowama o4 wamm e e RS A M SRR A S ||
...... 773-1/2 8 Ihaorruard i aoPIebe, T8I, . v wicwoe s e e o s o s s 55 55 st e, Ee kil . B




LIME ATTACHMENT DISC ASSEMBLY—(Con’t)

Part No.

Desceription

.| 905-1/2 8§
.| 906-1/2 8
. 9108

923 8

.| 11218

.| 1194-1/2 8
.| 11958

.| 12308

.| 13388

.1 15028

.| 15158

.| 15548

Front main anglle with elip, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 42-7/8" long
Rear main angle with clip, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 42-7/8" long
Bearing plate, 1/4 x 4-1/2" flat, 9-5/8" long. . .
IHVAAET o oo dveass. svmamssmnservratsesda v b5 sl
Shieldl OB BB RINDEES oiieers s 550 oamime B 5o s S A AP A PTG 568 O R
Main hanger complete, right, 5/16 x 1-1/2"" flat, 25" long
Main hanger, left, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 20-1/2" long... .. .. ..ot e,
Clutch shield, 7-9/16 x 10-13/16", 18 gauge

Shaft, 1" Rd., 34-11/16" long..............

Bushing, 19/32” 0. D., 1-9/16" long.
Torsion spring for PAWL. . . ...ttt e e
Pin for pawl, 1/4"”" Dia., 1" long, W. B. head

“A” machine bolt, 3/8'}

Dia., 2-1/2" long with lock washer

LIME ATTACHMENT END BOARD AND TINE RAKE

K-506

W-167A
] ™
%%
@ 9074-S
-’—_
2 2
] B 0
e 0
909-5 =/ 0
3 =]
% N —
- — = ==
510 = — =N = 1= il
= .’ =l = | _—1 i
n 7 A I
_— — = H
- H == A EX A A B : /
| = = = IZ 0 \I= e i =
1!22-5 ] = = 1= 1= lm
4z =
= 776-5
~ L
iy )
8= M || U
i
i Si0-658
586-S
776-5
Part No Description Wt. Lbs.
...... K 506 Rataitiars ion front endpate; B wide) BT IBHE e svemvowsanesmam o8 asmsmsmsemesioas] %
...... 586 S Rake tines, 5/16 x 1-1/4" half oval, 23-1/2" JongZ. ... evvvrerreeneenaenrenneinreenneeaeas| 1-8/4 [Looi..
...... 776 S Tinesapport, 8:x:2.x /16" angle; 21727 TODEr, i oo et onivin aia i 5o i 3 e oo o0 o b 8 s P e
...... 907-1/2 8 Tine k0 00TBIabe s e s 5 i wioo e ois o s Ay 3 s wanwean anos o | FRLAR Rovai
...... 908 S Rake stupport brackeh, Tght., « s sries swsamssmssmas s i sosmmms] 1
...... 909 S LT o e e Tl i) P SO STl o i e (R RSN, SO O [ |
...... 1122 8 Bracket extension, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 4-5/8" long... .. ....coviiiiiiiiiriiiiie e 57 1 S| (R
...... W 167A Endboardi COMPIEIR. ... ... cir ofs wtomsisiorsladsin G008 S o vaTs s e . S 4 AA G 8 VA o4 S sT di sea




1261-5— j

ENDGATE ATTACHMENT TAIL BOARD

1260-S

]

K-506

—1479-SA

561-SR 8894-5

=
1538-5
K-1153
1534-5
K-837
SOPR(R) °

1269-5 —K-107I
f@—1206-s
o <

k-1071

555-S

SIO-638
Wt. Lbs.
...... D 231 B OtBEROM DAL ccccasiwm arane v s TR s i 6 7818 T 148 A 0 oA 1/2
O OOt RN ORI ol s aetimi e s s ixorop e oo ca o e it o et T sl St 1-3/4
Bpacer-washsr.: . cean s o b v Disiss 2 0z.
Retainer on front.endgate; 8 2 37 Iong..o« oo conosvevnin s wonmae i o s iy shoan | o
No:: 13 Woodrdff key,:8/367 thick, 1" Iohg. .. . cosaess s vnnn s i s vomesss s s 1 oz.
Washer, 1378750, 1107187 E 1D LE RO . ala-i orainre Mot sisiasans sisre aia: oswncorsiaagons-ans s bisberms 1oz,
Washer, 1-3/4” 0. D., 1-1/32" L. b., 5L T W S | L. < (S YRS SMN 1 oripts. MO LoZ: |.ewmees
Spring ocotter, 1/8" Dia., 8/4" long.. . . i i vve v vesivnio v A Tl il e e TioE  [wveaas
Spring cotter, 516" Dig., T-1/2¥IONG. . i vumniivaim v ivg fioeiers. cooisiiiinsiin 61 bea iomnatars sigiss v 1ok . ez
Bot BOTOW, 5/16/ DAy 8718 JODE. . i+ v v s wessamns s msm simwis s aa m sk s soe aa anie s i o loz. |......
Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 3/8" long, hollow head...........covviiiriranriniiininerrsnnans loz. |[......
Detackow, 3/8 DR AR lome s o con o i 3 i SR e ST E A b S AR AT L i i R g 17 S R
Hollow head set screw wrench, 3/8" (not illustrated),............ e ey T e B o Bk 268 - Lvaess
I e R B ot TR o s IR I D0 oy 1, A o W B4 |
Spacer coila.r, L RE | ] 1) O . SRR R SRS L O R 1 P 1 1
Y L 1 ST e PRV o Ayl opioge) SORSMPE St M Sl o - 080 I SRR | 31/4 |......
L T T o T 17 ) [ \ }
Handle for ratcheb, 1/4 2.1-1/23 Hak, TT=1/F 0N  cucauis simseaw s s i st o 2 e
Gear tooth angle, right, 1 x 1 x 1/4"” angle, 26-1/2" 1008 . .....ovvvvrrernneeriinenireannns 31/ | e
Gear tooth anﬁle, left, 1 x 1 x 1/4" angle, 26-1/2” 10DgZ.. ...\ vvveiiiieeiriieannnannans 31/4 |......
Baating plate, 16ft, 3716 4" Hat 47" long )il v inus savisn sebras s i convsesamesall o e w5
Ratehet aimy, B/18 28/ Bt Tl B TONR 0 nmis v i) sresssmnamrsssrioaiaren s s s asbiaaite ooy 2 153 7 T (RO
Brace for ratehet arm, 8/16 x 1-1/2" flat; 5-1/2" 100G, ... .o vimvvrivnnss soeannssses s : 7 ] ———
Front control lever, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 23-5/8" 1ong... .. ...\t vrr et eienenneenns 1-3/4 |......
Spacer for pawl, 1/4 N e B T R e L el e 208 |lo5mn
Raising shaft, 1 Rd.; 45-1/8" long. Use8 K 580 k6F... cv c.uvviausanniusnns i sssanrassas 1 (1 N (e
LT ars o Ueic e ma ] o o) (S sy ey M EAPe S s eSS PRete  or ) i 'l (e
Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 4" flat, 6-5/8" long...........covvvivveiiiinininanns 150 (75 S
Connecting rod, 3/8" Rd., 110" long. ... ... covnrvnyeannnenns 3-1/2 |......
Front guide angle, right, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 4§—1/2” long G S R
Front guide angle, left, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 42-1/2" long............ccoviiinieennn |- ] RIS Y
Guide for front control lever, 1/8 x 17 flat, 22" 1oDG.. vt vivitveenniinin e cneseossasonsss -7 S TORE e
Rear guide straps, right, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 42-1/2" 1008 . . ..o n ettt i seeeaan s 2 o A

Rear guide straps, left, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 42-1/2" IoDZ . . . .0 iion et ie it mmmesenesmeen e
Extension Sprin;, 5/8" 0. D., 2-1/4" long, overall 8-1/2", 41 €0il8. . ..cuvivniirnanvuiaininn
Bushing. 11167 0, D), T3 I8 TBIE ... ca.cn on o somssess omisi s s vl oooncs o s o s b
Bushing, 9/16” 0. D., 1/4” long
oA Ehbe COMDIBT. v faim e 5417 e 58 8 K T 0 o oo mime s b oo oy arepmme sl o
“A” machine bolt, 1/2" Dia., 2-1/4" long with lock washer




ENDGATE ATTACHMENT BEATER

LIE’Id--.‘i'v

SI0-62B
Description
...... K 589 No. 13W00dru[-fkcy 8/1B" thiele, T lohE s 5 s 53 vesnevinmvnssn 5 5 5 Ve s ERavE e 9
...... I 606 Grease fitting, 1/8" ;)1pethread strzught
...... K 610 Grease fitting, 5/16 drlvetvpe
...... K 814 Waahem”(% 7/16"I.D.Iﬁgauge................................................
...... K 872 “aq}ler 13/4” , 1-1/32" 1. D., 16 gauge
...... K 1108 Spring cotter 5/16" Dla 11/2” long
...... K 1184 Set screw, 1/2”Dla 3/4" Tong.. . ..
...... 1. 339 Beater heads, 17 bore. Uses K 589 key
...... L 343 E')Toothldlersproclxet............A.......................<.<.......................‘.
...... L 343-1/2 8 Topth idier spracket with belt and BUBhINg, ;o wu wv v 5o omien i 53 0 s swinna nd Hb 24 5030 e
...... L 345 L2720 E T T T3 < o N v S S | Sy
...... L 360 Bearing, Lol ... . o .ottt e e e e e e e e
...... L 393 8 Tooth sprocket, 1’ bore. Uses K 589 KOy . ..ottt et ieee e eeeiinnes
...... 497 S Lok for cham Bghtener AFM . cvcumamarss vvm.se 35 a8 BEhsiaim i 58 1% Sk Seemyn o 5 iesa s nen 5
...... 560 S Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/4” flat, 9-1/2"long. . .. «ccvvivninivninnaniniviincvnnevas| 1
S ... 560-1/2 8 Chain tightener complete with sprocket...................... BB el A R e e 2:1/4 Yoe oo s
. e 794 8 Bearing plate, left, 3/16 x 3" flat, 3-7/8" long.............. o S T S S T 3/4 }......
X A 895 8 Main cvrndcr filler sheets, 6x 37" o0 BE BRNEE co.. . o T T Sh i s LA ) SBT3 T ) I
L i o 1203 8 Shaft, 1 Rd. 44-3/8”10n ........................................................... s 11 [eree
...... 1207 § Bearmgp]ate right, 3/16&3”ﬂa,t b S L L 1T S i T P—
..... 1209 8 Bearing brace, ]/4\11/4”ﬁat 8-1/2”10n B/4 |.vuon
...... 1210 8 Bearing support, right, 5/16113/4”ﬂat20-1/2”10ng............,...................... 3-1/4 |......
...... 1211 8 Bearing support, left, 5/1631—3/4”ﬂat. e 3 1 1 L e [ 3 o (R
...... 1214 S Beaterbar11/4‘(11/4x1/8”angle,37—1/4"!ong...........-.'.................,.._.... 3
...... 1502 8 Bushing, 19/32"0, D, T-0/167 T00E. .. oommmmmmmminn scs selnmb B nsreme s s e o ne ] 0%
...... “A”machinebolt,3/8”Dia..2—1/2"long..........,.........'...........................

—g



K-1094 ey
BRAKE “[ —
L-40A 7/
1a-s |
S
196-S
ﬁ??—s
L= 183 1 i L K-30
sLl° - //g | K-1155 =1 = - ®
p ///// —K-081 | 1105-5 ll
p ,'M-li_g‘é‘@w = 3218 K-749
O A8 AL 531
' K083
1422:-5
SI0-758B
Part No Description
...... K 30 L L o O O L e M O e e | e e N o S S St
...... K 546 Brake lining, 1-374" wide, 30/ IONE. .. 1.0« roriniaimssommmsis, 55 8 i aeemdaa0 wis siniiieieivie sl o ¥ s
K 749 Hexagonnut 000! wosnsmngssn o8 o5 svbimmmee s 2w
...... K 1081 Spting cobter, 316" DIa, I IORR v emememsoumm i @i e e s S5 300 @5 eTearae T8 Sa
...... K 1083 Spring cotter, 3/18" Dia., 1el /2" JOBE: . « o o vos cvvn o vamevemas e v ssemes s o s
...... K 1094 Spring cotter, 1/4"” Dia., 1-1/2" long.. . .. ovu vttt it
...... K 1110 Bpringicobter; 5/16 Dis.,; Z=1 /45 TODG . cuiiain v b, s ri 5050 eidersia b £5 V0w 54 s 35 55
...... K 1155 Setscrew,3/8”Dia.,5/8"long..........._............................................
...... K 1158 Bot 2erat, B/8 IR, A TOBE s o ve o s avsssiie s i o508 ¥ 85880058 a8 78 b oA 8w 8 1
...... L 40A Pedal Castin.. . . .ottt e e e e
...... L 183 Crrosa ghalt Collart o o; i sz sammvamis 6 15 e T e 15 SN A R T A 4 H
...... L 300 BN Gl BOE COIIAR, o oo i 1o oo STH 4 B 0SS G G G D SR R
...... 1. 394 PRI IR s o e 37 i TR 7 8 A A T 38 T B ST W ST e i R
...... L 511 Spacer ring (rubber tired machine only).......
...... L 531 BEAkD AN i1 -5 mites i St o S 573, &
...... 321 8 Long brake rod, with nut, 9/16" Rd., 82" long
...... 335 8 Spaeet ring (stéel- wheel maching onLy )., i« i v v e sn ms vin dsiisesivmiin &5 s s 43 sis
...... 496 5 Brake clamp (steel wheel machine only).... ...t
...... 884 5 Inside pedal shaft plate, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 10-9/16" long ............ooiiimninnnnnnnon.| 1-1/4 .. ...
...... 5] Pedal shaft bearing cap, 1/4 x 1-1/2" fat, 6-1/4" long... civivivvevean vs vonvomaavin o on svnfin, W2 [iwvian.
...... 1105 8 Rod stpport; 3/1858" Ao, AI0ONG . o covaysramn a6 55 o%m0ms Vo s 4 S smteaar s Lk B |
...... 1114 8 Safetydateh, 174001 /81t B P TOR s wooumacsmaimamn suw aiovemmss e et $05730 6 MRS EENTAT, 187 s 1 7 1
...... 1196 S Cross shaft bearing plate, 1/4 x 4" flat, 5-1/2" long.. .......oooviiviiinenennnneeid]| 1-1/2 |00
...... 1198 S Shortbmkemdwmgnut,g/lﬁ”Rd.,22—3/8"10ng........,...,......,................... 1/1-2 |......
...... 1199 8 Podalsbaft, 1"°Rd., $1-1/8" lohg.. i oo cvmmmmenn sosemsasams vt sahusvee g sl Dol Lo
...... 1200 8 Inside pedai shaft bracket, 1-1/2 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 17-1/4" long.......vivivniinvvwwans| 2-1/4 [.ooni.
...... 1201 8 Outside pedal shaft bracket, 2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle, 5-1/2" long . .............ccoivinnnn.
...... 1422-1/2 S | Brake band with Ining. .. ...ttt iie it eeesaanneenensseene.s| 8=1/2
...... 1428 S Crossihatt, -1 8" Bd o 67" 1onBce: o w0 oaies s oy sesmmisrarmi s sniesvmane s i svawsp 18I b o 5
...... 1477 S (CrossEhaft Briee: 5716 x 1-1/2" At I MO0 cors v s s e wa s oo mrvs s s Ao Lo || 2
...... 1506 S Compressionspring,7/8”0.D.,10"lou§32—1/2coﬂs................................... ¥ 1) -

=g




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part Page Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.
No. K 587 22-30 B128......2 Lddd. ...... 30
52. ... 2394 K 589 229324 | K1263......32 L45l....... 30
N 25 25-30-32 | Ki1272......17 L452....... 30
67 ARS..... 25 33 K 1279......19 T 21
67 ALS... ... 25 e —— 20 K 1532...... 28 L 485, .. .. - 32
0 27 K599....... 25 L 469, ..... 25
K 606....... 21-23-24 L470....... 25
30-33 7 22
K 610....... 23-24-27 T AR i 2 22
30-33 L483....... 22
K613....... 25 L484....... 22
K616....... 20-21-22 L485....... 22
CF 23-30 L 486A...... 27
CF 323 25 K 818.... ;.- 23-30 L L489. .. ... 23
------ K 619 .25-30 L40A.......34 L490.......24
K 632 .19 2T N 34 L491....... 24 |
K 637 ..23 L24....... 28 LADT. o s 21 |
W BBy : 30 I i—— 28 i 25
K639.......22 L294....... 28-29 L500....... 21 |
K642.......25 L205....... 28-29 L501....... 21 |
K 646.......20 L2%....... 25-27° L502....... 21 |
D K 658.:..:.. 20 7 27-34 L503....... 20 |
D231.......32 K 655. 222325 | L302....... 25 . L 506A......20 |
D 269.......32 K744....... 20 L304....... 25 L 507-1/2....20
K749....... 34 L 306....... 25 L 508-1/2....25 |
K 814....... 27-30-33 | L307....... 25 L 510-1/2....20
K&8....... 27 L8R ... 25 L5 s 34
K 837. 32 i T — 20 L525....... 23
K847....... 21-27 L312....... 20 L531....... 34 |
K 851. L314....... 27 j 7 —— 20 |
E K8 v i 23-30-32 | L3i6....... 7 L6490 24 |
E 120 30 33 T 24 L550....... 24 |
Eiss. 39 K 877 .25 L320....... 32 |
Eomr. 30 K925....... 21 L322, ...... or |
Eoms 30 K 959.......30 L34....... 25 }
------- K969.......21 L3k ... 0
K 1022......20 L 338A...... 25 {
K 1066... ... 20-30 1. 3%9....5.. 33 |
K 1071...... 21-32 LB ... 27 |
K 1072 5 25 TR 23-24-30 |
K 1080... ... 25-27-28 P
20 r11 | L343-1/2...23-24-30 | 2629P...... 21-28
HS K 1081... .. .2(»35—27 — 33 S
______ 2 28-29-34 R,
126 H8 . K 1082......25-27-30 | L345....... 33 ‘
K 1083...... 34 L347....... 25
K 1094...... 34 L 358....... 23 ‘
K 1097......30 L3880 ,..... 33 |
K 1107......23 L 23 |
K 1108......25-32-33 | L375....... 24 y
0-HS K 1110......21-34 L383....... 25 5 |
0596 HS.. . .21 K 1151.... .. 24-32 L 386A...... 20-27 D82 Biiscma 28 |
K 1153......32 7K. —— 33 303 S........28-29 |
K 1154, ....32 L W 34 304 S........25-27 |
K 1155......25-27-34 | L400A......27 311 8A......25 .
K 1156...... 25 L418....... 27 321 8........34 |
K 1157...... 30 L 423 .82 330-1/2 19 |
K158 .00 34 L 424 5 332 8A...... 28 |
K 1184......22-23-24 | 1430 ..30 333 8 .19 |
K 33 L 435 ..30 835 B s 34
K30........34 K 1185.... .. 22 1. 436 ..30 L ——— 17 .
K 506.......31-32 K H8G..: s 20 i A . 30 378 S........27
K 533.......:21 K1191...... 20 L 437-1/2....30 B381-1/2 8. .25
K546....... 34 K1211......21 L438....... 30 A3088...... 23
K579....... 24 K 1215...... 20 T 448, 05550 30 A899 8. 23




NUMERICAL INDEX—(Con’t)

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
420 8........21 1015 8....... 22-24 1174-1/2 8.. .27
454 S........28 10468, 005 05 27 FI78 B 27
450 8. .. 220 1046-3/4 8...27 1176 8....... 27
A4628...... 21 1047 S....... 27 1133—1/2 8...19
A480 S...... 29 1058 8.......20 1184 S.......19
482 S........29 1059 S....... 20 1185 8.......19
A4838...... 29 1060 S.......20 1186-1/2 8.. .27
496 S........34 10788, -« 20 1187-1/2 8...27
497 533 1080‘3.......17 1189-1/2 8...27
5118........18 1081 8S.......17 1192-1/2 S...21
531-1/2 8....17 1083-1/2 S.. .18 1108800 21
551 8........29 1084-1/2 S...18 1194~1/2 S.. 31
553 S........29 1085-1/2 S.. .18 1195 8.......31
554 8........29 1086-1/2 S...18 1196 S....... 34
555 8S........32 1987-1/2 8.. .18 1198 8.......34
5608S........33 1092 8.......21 1199 §
560-1/2 S....33 1092-1/2 S.. .21 1200 S
561 SR......32 1096 8.......21 1201 8
561 SL...... 32 1097 S.......21 190885 =
568S........32 1098-1/2 SR.. 21 1904 B.ue
A5708S...... 19 1098-1/2 SL..21 1206 S.......
AST6S...... 30 10994/2 S...21 1207 S.......
5828........30 1102 8S....... 1208 S
582-1/2 S ...30 1103 S... 1209 8.
586 S........31 1104 S.. 1210 S
1105 8 1211 8
1108 § 1212 8
1109 S 1214 §
1110 8 1217 S
1111 8§ 1220 8 |
1112 8 1228 8 |
1113 8 1229 8
T IEEE F 1230 8
112085 o 1232 8
1121 8 1245 S
1122 8 1246 S
1123-1/2 S.. .27 1260 S.......
1136 8.......17 0T —
1137 8 17 1264 S.......
1138-1/2 8...17 1264-1/2 S.. .
1139-1/2 8.. .17 1265 S
1143 s.......17 1266 S...
11448, il 1267 S.......
1147 8.......21 1268 S.......
1148-1/2 8.. .17 1269 S....... W 49A......
1150 S.......20 12828....... W 50A......
1150-1/2 §.. .20 1300-1/2 §.. .22 W 63........ |
1151 SA..... 26 1310-1/2 §.. .22 W68....... |
1152 8....... 26 1311 S.......24 W69........ . 3
1154 S.......27 1312 8. .....24 W0 enrens ‘
1155-1/2 §...23 1314 8. .. .17 W T4A |
1156-1/2 8...23 1816 8o v 17 W 75A v
1157-1/2 8.. .23 1317 8.......17 W 80A...... 19
1158 8.......23 1318 S.......26 W84A. ... .. 19
115&3/4 8. .23 1319-1/2 8.. .26 W 100A..... 17
1159 §.......27 1323 8.......24 W 103...... A7
1160 8.......22 1323—1/2 S...24 W 104A. .. .. 17
1160-3/4 8.. .22 1338 8.......31 W 107.......17
1161 8.......22 1345 8.......26 W 134A..... 18
1170—1/28 26 1377-1/2 S.. .26 W 165:..0..:108
uns. ey 1378-1/2 8...26 W 167A..... 31
s 1422-1/2 8.. .34 W 169A. ... 32
1428 8....... 34 WI7L....... 18
1173 8.......24 1464-1/2 S.. .23 W 172A... .. 28
TR s 2T i1 S W 185A ....28

C




AV & &5

BE CAREFlll

1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE.
2. STOP MACHINE TO ADJUST AND OIL.

3. WHEN MECHANISM BECOMES CLOGGED,
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE CLEANING.

4. KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHING
AWAY FROM POWER-DRIVEN PARTS.
5. KEEP OFF IMPLEMENT UNLESS SEAT OR

PLATFORM IS PROVIDED.
KEEP OTHERS OFF.

Most farm accidents, like industrial, home and highway accidents, are
caused by the failure of some individual to observe simple and fundamental
safe rules or precaution. For this reason farm accidents, just as other types
of accidents, can be prevented by recognizing the cause of accidents and
doing something about it before the accident occurs.

Regardless of the care used in the design and construction of farm
equipment, there are many points that cannot be completely safeguarded
without interfering with accessibility and efficient operation,

A careful operator is the best insurance against an accident.

The complete observance of one simple rule would prevent many thou-
sand serious injuries each year. That rule is ‘“NEVER ATTEMPT TO

CLEAN, OIL, OR ADJUST A MACHINE WHILE IN MOTION.”

—National Safety Council

—87—




SR Rk L

il e







NEW IDEA -

“QUALITY BUILT” FARM EQUIPMENT

NEw &
AWN MOWERS

'LIME SPREADING
ATTACHMENT TRACTOR DR

{ W
b« | 4
R e, H - =
= 3 bl
e 7\ \‘|
e ]
4 8
) il

e STEEL AND AIR TIRED
FARM WAGONS

ONE

AND TWO-ROW CORN PICKERS

FARM EQUIPMENT COMPANY
COLDWATER, OHIO — U.S.A.




